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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report documents a Project Area Contamination Survey (PACS) performed for the Blue Water
Bridge (BWB) Plaza (the Project Area) for the Michigan Department of Transportation (MDOT). A
PACS was previously conducted in 2002 to inform the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)
decision. The purpose of this PACs is to reevaluate and inform a decision for the NEPA
reevaluation. The Project Area covers approximately 99 acres and is roughly bounded by 1-94/I-
69, Riverside Drive, Scott Avenue, and the Black River on the west, Riverview Street on the north,
Pine Grove Avenue to Church Street to 10th Avenue on the east, and Scott Avenue and Lyon
Street on the south. The Project Area is situated in Port Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan as
shown on Figure 1 in Appendix A.

The purpose of the PACS is to investigate parcels of property for known or potential environmental
contamination that could affect the Project’s design, cost, or schedule. The primary objectives in
conducting the PACS are to determine: 1) whether any recognized environmental conditions
(RECs) exist in connection with the Project Area; 2) if a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) is
necessary to evaluate the RECs; and 3) to provide suggested mitigation for any issues.

The PACs evaluation included the following activities: 1) governmental database records search,
with a review of supplemental state or local agency records to help clarify key information in the
database search report, as appropriate; 2) site reconnaissance to help identify properties or uses
that could potentially impact the Project Area as well as to verify the database findings; and 3)
historical sources review (aerial photographs, Sanborn fire insurance maps, street directories, and
topographic maps) to obtain information regarding the historical use of properties near or within
the Project Area.

The current PACS identified 27 RECs both within and immediately adjacent to the Project Area
as shown on Figure 2 in Appendix A. The list number of the RECs below correspond to the REC
numbers illustrated on Figure 2. The following table summarizes the RECs:

1. The Wilton’s TV Appliance Repair facility at 2703 Pine Grove Avenue, immediately north
of the Project Area is a UST facility. The UST was reportedly removed, but no information
was available regarding whether any contamination existed on the property. Because this
property is immediately adjacent to the Project Area, and groundwater flow in the area
generally flows south, contaminants could have migrated and impacted the Project Area.

2. An instant oil change facility has been present at 2624 14" Avenue, immediately west of
the north part of the Project Area since the late 1980s. Before that, the property was
occupied by an auto body repair facility and a battery sales facility. No information is
available regarding whether contamination exists on the property. Because this property
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is immediately adjacent to the Project Area, contaminants could extend onto or have
migrated and impacted the Project Area.

The former Koehn’s Texaco service station at 1719 Hancock Street was a former gas
station during at least the 1970s and was situated immediately north and west of the Project
Area. No information is available regarding whether the USTs associated with the former
gas station were removed, or whether soil and/or groundwater contamination exists in
connection with the facility. Groundwater on several nearby properties has been shown to
flow to the south, which would allow contaminants to migrate and impact the Project Area.

The former Star Location 1268 facility at 2601 13" Avenue is situated within the northern
part of the Project Area. This is a LUST facility with an open investigation, and soil and
groundwater contamination exists on the property.

The Speedway #8825 facility at 2619 and 2621 Pine Grove Avenue is immediately east of
the Project Area. Contamination exists in connection with this facility that extends under
Hancock Street, and groundwater flow at the facility has been shown to flow to the south
toward the Project Area.

The Speedway #7721 facility at 2610 Pine Grove Avenue is northeast of the Project Area.
Soil and groundwater contamination associated with this facility exists and has migrated to
the southwest toward the Project Area.

The BP gas station (former Amoco Oil) at 2539 Pine Grove Avenue is within the excluded
area and in close proximity to the Project Area. Contamination exists on the property at
concentrations exceeding unrestrictive regulatory criteria and may have migrated and
impacted the Project Area.

The former Port Huron Towing business occupied 1700 Hancock Street, mostly within the
excluded area between the northern part of the Project Area and the north-central part of
the Project Area, from at least the mid-1950s through the mid-1970s. Aerial photographs
show what appears to be an impound yard or a junkyard with many vehicles parked in it.
The vehicles appear to have leaked fluids, contaminating the soil and groundwater.
Construction of a sewer line through the area occupied by the former towing company
encountered contaminated soil. The contamination may extend onto or have migrated and
impacted the Project Area.

The Duty Free Americas facility at 2425 Pine Grove Avenue on the northern portion of the
Project Area was formerly the location of an automobile manufacturing facility and machine
shops with both aboveground and underground petroleum storage and probable solvent
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

use. Soil and groundwater contamination likely exists in connection with the former
manufacturing operation.

The former United 4006 Tulsa Oil facility at 2401 Pine Grove Avenue is situated on the
northern part of the Project Area. It was a gas station from the early 1950s through the
1980s. Although the USTs were removed, no information is available regarding whether
contamination is present in connection with the former gas station operation.

The former USA Station #315 facility at 2432 Pine Grove Avenue is on the northern part of
the Project Area and is an open LUST facility. The property is contaminated with petroleum
compounds, the extent of which has not been defined.

The former Pete’s Car Care facility at 2402 Pine Grove Avenue is an excluded property at
the northeast corner of Pine Grove Avenue and EImwood Street and is surrounded by the
Project Area. The property is contaminated with petroleum compounds, the extent of which
has not been defined, and could have migrated and impacted the Project Area.

The Detroit Edison Pine Grove Substation at 1508 Elmwood Street has been present on
the Project Area since 1926. The electrical equipment within the substation may have
leaked during the last 95 years, contaminating the soil and/or groundwater with transformer
oil and other substances, including polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).

The “’MI Dept. of Transportation Blue Water Bridge” facility at 1410 EImwood Street within
the Project Area is listed in the LUST database and has had multiple releases reported. At
least one of the release investigations is still listed as open, indicating that contamination
exists on the Project Area.

The former Koppels Shell at 2327 Pine Grove Avenue was a gas station in the 1950s and
early 1960s and was situated on the central portion of the Project Area under the existing
bridge plaza. No information is available regarding whether the USTs were removed or
whether soil or groundwater contamination exists. This area is currently under about 25
feet of fill.

The former Moser Coal Yard at 2201 Pine Grove Avenue was on the central portion of the
Project Area during the 1950s and 1960s. Residual coal apparently remained on the
property after this operation ceased. Coal residue contains heavy metals, and can
contaminate soil underlying coal storage areas, particularly when stored on the ground.
This area is currently under about 25 feet of fill.

The former Bradley’s Citgo facility at 2307 Pine Grove Avenue was a gas station during
the 1950s and 1960s and was situated on the central portion of the Project Area under the

J:\enw\31000318.001\BWB PACS report.docx -3- ©wsp Michigan Inc.

September 1, 2022




\\\I)

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

existing bridge plaza. No information is available regarding whether the USTs were
removed or whether soil or groundwater contamination exists. This area is currently under
about 25 feet of fill.

The former Pete’s Marathon Car Care facility at 2308 Pine Grove Avenue was a gas station
from the 1940s through the late 1970s and was situated on the central portion of the Project
Area under the existing bridge plaza. The USTs were removed and some of the
contaminated soil was excavated and disposed; however, residual contamination remains.
The release investigation is currently listed as open. This area is currently under about 25
feet of fill.

The former London Farm Dairy facility at 2119 12t Avenue occupied the south-central part
of the Project Area and is a LUST facility with an open investigation. Soil and groundwater
contamination exists on the property. In addition, WSP observed a hydraulic hoist
remaining in the ground at the location of the former garage building on the east part of the
property.

The former Guizar's Auto Company at 2107-2111 Pine Grove Avenue was a gas station
and auto repair facility situated on the southeast part of the Project Area from the 1940s
through the 1960s. There is no information available regarding whether the USTs
associated with the former gas station were removed or whether soil and/or groundwater
contamination exists.

The former Ayotte Dugal B facility at 2108 Pine Grove Avenue was a gas station that
operated immediately east of Pine Grove Avenue and north of (abandoned) Mansfield
Street within the Project Area from the 1960s through the 1980s. No information is
available regarding whether the USTs were removed or whether soil or groundwater
contamination exists.

The former One Hour Cleaners facility at 2037 Pine Grove Avenue was situated on the
southeast part of the Project Area. This facility was a gas station from about 1940 through
the 1960s, and a dry cleaner from the late 1960s through 2001. Soil and groundwater
contamination associated with either or both former businesses likely is present on the
property.

The former Shell Port Huron #3 facility at 2014 Pine Grove Avenue was situated between
Pine Grove Avenue and 10" Avenue on the southeast part of the Project Area was a gas
station from the early 1970s through the late 1990s and is a LUST facility. The investigation
is listed as open, and contamination exists on the property.
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24.

25.

26.

27.

A former gas station was present at 2004 10" Avenue, immediately northeast of the
southeast portion of the Project Area from the 1930s through 1950s. No information is
available regarding whether the USTs were removed, or whether soil and/or groundwater
contamination exists in connection with the former operation. Groundwater at a nearby
facility was shown to flow to the west, which could allow contamination to migrate and
impact the Project Area.

The property at 1413 Lyon Street and 1915 10th Avenue, situated within the southeast
portion of the Project Area, were occupied by auto repair facilities and oil storage beginning
in the late 1940s and lasting until the 1970s. Auto repair facilities often have contamination
associated with them as a result of leaks, spills, drips, poor housekeeping, and/or improper
waste disposal practices.

A gas station immediately southeast of the southeast corner of the Project Area has been
at 1912-18 Pine Grove Avenue from 1959 through 2014, and a release was reported in
1991. High concentrations of soil and groundwater contaminants are present on the
property, and contamination has migrated off the property onto the Project Area. An activity
and use limitation (AUL) is filed with MDOT for contamination that remains in the Pine
Grove Avenue right-of-way.

The property at 1310 Lyon Road is immediately south of the southeast part of the Project
Area and operated as a gas station from the late 1940s through the early 1970s.
Contamination may have migrated from this facility onto the adjacent Project Area.

Based on the information gathered as part of this PACS evaluation, review of the relevant data,
and understanding of the planned activities, WSP recommends the following activities be
completed:

1) Conduct Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) testing activities to evaluate the above
RECs for the presence or absence of contamination to serve as a basis for worker
protection and contaminant material handling, management, and disposal.

2) The open LUST investigations for incidents within the Project Area should be
brought to closure in accordance with Part 213 of Michigan’s Natural Resources
and Protection Act of 1994 (1994 PA 451 Part 213) so that proposed construction
activities do not exacerbate contamination or impede investigatory or cleanup
activities that need to be conducted.

3) The construction contract should include provisions to handle, manage, and
dispose of contaminated waste in case unanticipated contamination is
encountered during project construction activities.
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This executive summary briefly discusses the conclusions of this assessment. Reading it should
not be considered a substitute for reading the entire report. Only the report in its entirety should
be relied upon to provide complete information regarding the observations when reviewing the
environmental conditions for the Project.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

The work for this PACS was completed by Adam Heft and reviewed by David VanGoethem. All
activities were completed by an Environmental Professional, as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part
312. Both individuals have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience
to assess a corridor of the nature, history, and setting of the Project.

This PACS follows the guidance set forth in Section 14.13 of the MDOT Road Design Manual and
detailed in Task 2810: Project Area Contamination Survey of the MDOT Program/Project
Management System Task Manual and was conducted in general accordance with American
Society of Testing Materials (ASTM) E1527-13: Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process. Although this evaluation
incorporates several elements of a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA), this
assessment does not constitute an “all appropriate inquiry” (AAl) in accordance with U.S. EPA’s
“Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires” (40 CFR Part 312), nor a complete Phase |
ESA in accordance with ASTM E1527-13.

21 Purpose of PACS

The purpose of the PACS is to investigate parcels of property or areas of known or potential
environmental contamination that could affect the Project Area’s design, cost, or schedule. The
primary objectives in conducting the PACS are to determine: 1) whether any RECs exist in
connection with the Project Area; 2) if PSI testing is necessary to evaluate the RECs; and 3) to
provide suggested mitigation for any issues.

22 Project Location

The Project Area is bounded by roads as follows: from the 1-94/1-69/Hancock Street intersection,
south along 1-94/1-69 to Riverside Drive, northwest to Scott Avenue, then southeast along Scott
Avenue to the Black River, then across 1-94/1-69 along Scott Avenue, east to the a point east of
11t Avenue, then generally southeast to Lyon Street, east to Poplar Street, north to Scott Avenue
and 10" Avenue, north along 10" Avenue to EImwood Street, west half a block then north to
Church Street, west to Pine Grove Avenue, northwest along Pine Grove Avenue to Riverview
Street, then west to 1-94/1-69. Several properties within the northern part of this area are excluded
from this portion of the Project Area (collectively referred to as the “Excluded Area”): property
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occupied by McDonalds Restaurant, the BP gasoline station, the Wendy’'s Restaurant, The
Speedway gas station at the northwest corner of Hancock Street and Pine Grove Avenue, the
Penzoil facility and a florist shop at the northeast corner of Hancock Street and 14" Avenue, and
a vacant parcel at the northeast corner of Pine Grove Avenue and Elmwood Street. The Project
Area is located within the city of Port Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan as shown on Figures 1
and 2 in Appendix A.

23 General Project Background and Description

The Blue Water Bridge (BWB) is the third-busiest crossing between the United States and
Canada, and the second busiest truck crossing between the two countries. MDOT began studying
the BWB plaza for expansion in 2002. The study was driven by the small size of the existing plaza
(18 acres), along with the need for increased border security, new inspection technologies,
procedures, and policies, traffic growth, safety concerns, and aging and functionally obsolete
infrastructure leading to the plaza.

MDOT successfully completed an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and obtained a Record
of Decision (ROD) through the Federal Highway Administration in 2009, completing environmental
clearance for a recommended alternative to move forward into detailed design and construction
of a 38-acre plaza expansion for a total plaza size of 56 acres. At that time, the project was divided
into four separate construction contracts. Additionally, significant real estate acquisition occurred
resulting in the purchase of 125 residences and 16 businesses by MDOT for the plaza and corridor
expansion.

In May 2010, Customs and Border Protection (CBP) announced it could not fund their portion of
the plaza expansion. In response MDOT and CBP created a more affordable plaza expansion
proposal consisting of a 16-acre expansion that would only process commercial inspections. This
revised alternative was defined in the Blue Water Bridge Land Port of Entry Feasibility Study
Revision on behalf of the General Services Administration (GSA) in December 2011.

A $30 million Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) grant and other
sources provided funding to complete the first construction contract in 2012 which involved the
reconstruction of 2.2 miles of the [-94/1-69 corridor approaching the BWB plaza, and the
replacement and widening of the 1-94/I-69 bridge over the Black River.

In 2013, MDOT investigated a more comprehensive solution to replace the reduced proposal
announced in 2010, which did not address many of the operational and circulation issues that
exist at the current plaza. MDOT updated the BWB master plan, which included the concept of a
revised 33.5-acre expansion that provides a better solution for future plaza needs. This option
remains within the approved footprint of the ROD.
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The current project primarily consists of refining the master plan alternative, completing an
environmental re-evaluation and feasibility study with GSA, CBP, and other federal partners
including the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), and United States Food and Drug
Administration (FDA) within the plaza.

The plaza alternative would be constructed on the west side of Pine Grove Avenue and to the
north and south of the existing plaza. The proposed expansion includes new customs processing
and inspection for commercial vehicles, relocation of Duty Free to the south side of the plaza, new
passenger vehicle secondary inspection on existing plaza, replacement of toll facilities, new
MDOT administration building, new satellite maintenance facilities, reconfiguration of the primary
inspection lanes, new local access to the plaza, new median turnaround west of the plaza, new
exit control to deter port runners, new exit ramp to Pine Grove Avenue and provides three
outbound lanes through the plaza.

An environmental re-evaluation is occurring to review environmental impacts due to changes in
the project design, scope, affected environment or proposed mitigation, and provide updated
analysis required by any new laws, regulations, or guidance established since the 2009 ROD.

24 PACS Scope-of-Work

This PACs evaluation included the following activities: 1) governmental database search by
Environmental Data Resources (EDR), with review of supplemental state or local agency records
to help clarify key information in the EDR report, as appropriate; 2) site reconnaissance to help
identify properties that could potentially impact the Project Area as well as verify the EDR database
findings; 3) historical sources review (aerial photographs, Sanborn fire insurance maps, street
directories, and topographic maps) to obtain information regarding the historical use of properties
in the Project Area; and 4) an interview with an MDOT representative about historical activities
within the Project Area. This PACS report was prepared to discuss the information gathered
through the above activities.

25 Deviations

No deviations from the above scope of work occurred.

26 Significant Assumptions

Certain information contained in this report was obtained from agencies and various other sources.
In preparing this report, WSP relied on the information provided by these sources unless WSP
had actual knowledge the information was incorrect or believed that certain information was
incorrect based on other information obtained while performing the study. Except as discussed in
the report, WSP did not verify the accuracy of the information provided to it.
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2.7 Special Terms and Conditions

In the professional judgment of WSP, the scope of this investigation was sufficient to determine
whether further investigation is needed, given the nature and specific circumstances of the Project.
WSP performed this evaluation in conformance with the care and skill currently exercised by
reputable environmental consulting firms practicing under similar conditions. No other warranty
or representation of any kind, expressed or implied, at common law or created by statute, is
extended, made or intended by WSP's rendering of consulting services or furnishing oral and/or
written reports of its findings.

Contaminants may be hidden in subsurface materials, having been intentionally covered, or
because they were covered by foliage, water, snow, concrete, asphalt, or other materials. This
contamination may not be present in predictable locations. The most that WSP could do is
formulate a logical assessment program with reasonable time and cost limits to reduce, but not
eliminate, the client’s risk of later discovering previously unknown contamination. More extensive
exploration could reduce the probability of finding contamination, if present; however, even after
extensive exploration, WSP would be unable to say with total certainty that no environmental
issues are present in connection with the Project Area.

WSP conducted what it believes was an appropriate inquiry for a PACS. This inquiry was not an
exhaustive assessment. A point exists at which the cost of the information obtained, or the time
required to gather it outweighs the usefulness of the information and, in fact may be a material
detriment to the orderly completion of the report. WSP attempted to balance the cost and time to
perform this evaluation with the need to reduce uncertainty about unknown conditions by obtaining
additional information.

No warranty can be made that conditions observed were representative of areas not observed.
Tests or data collected for this report were obtained only for the purposes stated in this report and
should not be used for reasons other than those intended.

This report does not constitute legal advice, nor does it purport to give legal advice. Environmental
conditions and regulations are subject to constant change and reinterpretation. It should not be
assumed that current conditions and/or regulatory positions will remain constant. Furthermore,
because the facts stated in this report are subject to professional interpretation, differing
conclusions could be reached by other Environmental Professionals.

2.8 Reliance

WSP has no obligation to any third party who intends to or will rely on this report and specifically
disclaims such responsibility. WSP assumes no obligation for reporting any facts revealed by the
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PACS or contained in the report to any entity other than MDOT. MDOT may rely on the
conclusions in this report.

3.0 RECORDS REVIEW

Reasonably ascertainable documents and photographs were searched to assist in compiling
information about the historic use of the Project Area. These reasonably ascertainable items
included local governmental records, regulatory agency records, aerial photographs, historical
topographic maps and street directories. An EDR report was obtained, which identified facilities
included in governmental databases that are known to be contaminated or that use contaminating
substances.

31 Federal and State Environmental Database Record Sources

Databases maintained by various state and federal agencies were reviewed for information
regarding the Project and nearby properties. The compilation of data was performed by EDR.
EDR searches governmental agency databases for information about contaminated properties
and potentially contaminated properties within a specified search range buffer from the alignment.
EDR searched standard distances ranging from “target property” to one mile from the approximate
Project Area limits for all databases. Information regarding the listed facilities, relevant to this
Project, is included in the EDR report in Appendix B.

The “Target Property” boundary depicted in the EDR report is not an exact representation of the
Project Area, the boundaries of which have changed somewhat since the EDR search report and
historical information sources were ordered. The boundary depicted on the EDR documents is a
reasonable approximation of most of the Project Area and was sufficient to conduct an adequate
evaluation.

The facilities within certain relevant databases were reviewed to ascertain the potential impact of
these facilities on the Project Area. The evaluation considered (a) the likely contaminating
substances that were or could have been released, (b) the pathways these contaminants would
likely follow to reach surface water or underlying groundwater, (c) the potential that groundwater
or surface water would migrate from these facilities onto or beneath the Project Area, and (d) the
potential that pumping from water wells in the area might influence the movement of groundwater
and contaminants.

When facilities were identified as being within the search distance, they were included and
mapped in the EDR report. Several facilities in the EDR report are unmapped (referred to as
“orphan” sites) due to an incomplete address, an inaccurate address, or a street address that
could not be accurately identified. Where possible, the locations of the unmapped sites were
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ascertained, and the potential impact of these sites was evaluated for this assessment. A brief
summary of each of the relevant databases and the facility listings is presented below. The
databases deemed relevant by WSP generally included those that either indicate contamination
is known or likely present, was once present and has been remediated, or where chemicals or
waste are currently or formerly used, stored, generated, or disposed.

3.1.1 NPL: National Priorities List

The National Priorities List (NPL) identifies the most serious hazardous waste sites regulated
under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA).
Sites on the NPL have been targeted by the U.S. EPA for priority cleanup. This database was
last updated in January 2022.

No NPL facilities were identified as being within the applicable search distance of the
Project Area.

3.1.2 Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priorities List

This database includes sites that have been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List
through the issuance of a proposed rule in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public
comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on the NPL those sites that continue
to meet the requirements for listing. This database was last updated in January 2022.

No Proposed NPL facilities were identified as being within the applicable search distance
of the Project Area.

3.1.3 Delisted NPL: Delisted National Priorities List Sites

The NPL identifies the most serious hazardous waste sites as defined by CERCLA regulations.
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) allows the
U.S. EPA to remove sites from the NPL when no further response is appropriate. This database
was last updated in January 2022.

No Delisted NPL facilities were identified as being within the applicable search distance
of the Project Area.

314 SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System

SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program
across the United States. The list was formerly known as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the
EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported
to the U.S. EPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to
Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
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(CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the NPL and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. This
database was last updated in January 2022.

No SEMS facilities were identified as being within the applicable search distance of the
Project Area.

3.1.5 SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. Archived
sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates
that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the NPL, unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at
a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that based upon available information, the location is not judged to be
potential NPL site. This database was last updated in January 2022.

No SEMS-ARCHIVE facilities were identified as being within the applicable search
distance of the Project Area.

3.1.6 CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

The CORRACTS database includes facilities that handle hazardous wastes and at which RCRA
corrective action has occurred. This database was last updated in February 2022.

No CORRACTS facilities were identified as being within the applicable search distance
of the Project Area.

3.1.7 RCRA-TSDF: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Treatment, Storage, or Disposal
Facilities
The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility (RCRA-
TSDF) database is obtained from the U.S. EPA’'s RCRA Information System (RCRIS). RCRIS
contains data compiled for RCRA and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of
1984. TSDF sites are defined in 40 CFR 260.10 as facilities which treat, store, or dispose of RCRA
hazardous waste. This database was last updated in February 2022.

No RCRA-TSDF facilities were identified as being within the applicable search distance
of the Project Area.
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3.1.8 RCRA Generators:

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act — Generators Database contains data compiled in
accordance with the 1984 Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) to RCRA. RCRA
Generator Facilities are divided into three categories: Fully Regulated Generators (FRGS)
producing more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous and/or one kilogram of acutely hazardous
waste per month, Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) producing between 100 and 1,000 kilograms
of hazardous and/or less than one kilogram of acutely hazardous waste per month, and
Conditionally Exempt SQGs (CESQGs) producing less than 100 kilograms of hazardous waste
and less than one kilogram of acutely hazardous waste. This database was last updated in
February 2022.

The database search identified nine facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of each facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facilities is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.9 RCRA-NonGen: RCRA Non Generators

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which
generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by RCRA. Non-
Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste. This database was last updated in
February 2022.

The database search identified nine facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of each facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facilities is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.10 US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

The U.S. EPA created this database, which lists facilities with engineering controls in place.
Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment
methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or
affect human health. This database was last updated in November 2021.

No US Engineering Controls facilities were identified as being within the applicable
search distance of the Project Area.

3.1.11 USINST CONTROL.: Sites with Institutional Controls

The U.S. EPA developed a listing of properties with institutional controls in place. The institutional
controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction
restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent
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exposure to contaminants remaining on the property. Deed restrictions are generally required as
part of the institutional controls. This database was last updated in November 2021.

No US Institutional Controls facilities were identified as being within the applicable search
distance of the Project Area.

3.1.12 ERNS Spills: Emergency Response Notification System

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database with information
regarding releases of oil and hazardous substances. This database was last updated in
December 2021.

No ERNS facilities were identified within the Project Area.
3.1.13 US Brownfields

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be
complicated by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or
contaminant. Included in this listing are Brownfields properties that receive federal support
through the U.S. EPA’s Targeted Brownfields Assessment (TBA) program, and Cooperative
Agreement Recipients and Brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields
Assessments. This database was last updated in February 2022.

The database search identified two facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of these facilities to the Project Area is discussed in
Section 5.2. Additional information regarding these facilities is in the EDR report in
Appendix B.

3.1.14 INVENTORY: Listing of Contaminated Sites

The Inventory of Facilities in Michigan has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201,
Environmental Remediation, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994
PA 451, as amended (NREPA) identified through state funded or private party response activities
(Projects); Facilities under Part 213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks of the NREPA; and
Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline Environmental Assessments (BEA) submitted
pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA. The Part 201 Inventory does not include all of
the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are not required to
inform EGLE about the facilities and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities that are not
known to EGLE are not on the Inventory, nor are locations with releases that resulted in low
environmental impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have more than one release; a list of
releases for which corrective actions have been completed and a list of releases for which
corrective action has not been completed are located on the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Site Search webpage. EGLE may or may not have reviewed and concurred with the conclusion
that the corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document that
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new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to EGLE identifying the property as a
facility pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with
the Part 201 facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.
This database was last updated in January 2022.

The database search identified 25 facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of each facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facilities is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.15 PART 201: Part 201 Site List

A Part 201 Listed site is a location that has been evaluated and scored by EGLE using the Part
201 scoring model. The location is or includes a "facility" as defined by Part 201, where there has
been a release of a hazardous substance(s) in excess of the Part 201 residential criteria, and/or
where corrective actions have not been completed under Part 201 to meet the applicable cleanup
criteria for unrestricted residential use. The Part 201 List does not include all of the sites of
contamination that are subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are not required to
inform EGLE about the sites and can pursue cleanup independently. Sites of environmental
contamination that are not known to EGLE are not on the list, nor are sites with releases that
resulted in low environmental impact. This database was last updated in October 2013.

The database search identified two facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of these facilities to the Project Area is discussed in
Section 5.2. Additional information regarding these facilities is in the EDR report in
Appendix B.

3.1.16 DEL PART 201: Delisted List of Contaminated Sites

A delisted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because information known to EGLE at
the time of the evaluation does not support inclusion on the Part 201 List. This designation is often
applied to sites where changes in cleanup criteria resulted in a determination that the site no longer
exceeds any applicable cleanup criterion. A delisted site has been removed from the Part 201
List because response actions have reduced the levels of contaminants to concentrations which
meet or are below the criteria for unrestricted residential use. This database was last updated in
August 2013.

The database search identified two facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of these facilities to the Project Area is discussed in
Section 5.2. Additional information regarding these facilities is in the EDR report in
Appendix B.

3.1.17 State Landfill (SWL/LF) Facilities

SWEF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in
a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps
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that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.
This database was last updated in December 2021.

No state landfill facilities were identified as being within the applicable search distance of
the Project Area.

3.1.18 HISTORIC LF: Inactive Solid Waste Facilities

This database is used to compile information regarding inactive solid waste facilities. The facilities
in this database are tracked separately from active solid waste disposal facilities. This database
was compiled before March 1997; no plans exist to update the database.

No Historic Landfill facilities were identified as being within the applicable search distance
of the Project.

3.1.19 LUSTs: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. The
database contains information about the locations of leaking tanks, the identity of leaked material,
and the status of site cleanup. This database was last updated in November 2021.

The database search identified 19 facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of each facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facilities is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.20 UST: Underground Storage Tanks

USTs are regulated under Subtitle | of the RCRA and must be registered with the state department
responsible for administering the UST program. The information includes facility, owner and tank
information as submitted on the registration forms. This database was last updated in October
2021.

The database search identified 18 facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of each facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facilities is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.21 ASTs: Aboveground Storage Tanks

The database contains a list of registered aboveground storage tanks and includes facility, owner
and tank information as submitted on registration forms. This database was last updated in
November 2021.

The database search identified two facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of each facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facilities is in the EDR report in Appendix B.
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3.1.22 AUL: Engineering and Institutional Controls

This database lists facilities that have engineering and Institutional controls in place. This
database is maintained and updated by the state regulatory agency. This database was last
updated in November 2021.

The database search identified five facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of each facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facilities is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.23 Brownfields

The Brownfield database contains all EGLE funded Part 201 and Part 213 sites as well as LUST
sites that have been redeveloped by private entities using the Baseline Environmental
Assessment (BEA) process. This is not a complete listing of all potential Brownfield properties.
This database last updated in January 2016.

The database search identified one facility that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of this facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facility is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.24 BEA: Baseline Environmental Assessment

Michigan’s BEA database contains information regarding properties where contamination has
been identified at concentrations that exceed cleanup criteria. BEAs provide liability protection for
lenders and purchasers of property identified as contaminated. Information regarding these
contaminated facilities is maintained by EGLE’s Remediation and Redevelopment Division. This
database was last updated in April 2022.

The database search identified nine facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of each facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facilities is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.25 FINDS: Facility Index System

The Facility Index System (FINDS) contains a computerized inventory of over 600,000 facilities
regulated by the U.S. EPA. FINDS is used as a cross-check for sites identified though other
sources. EDR has on-line access to the FINDS system. This database was last updated in
November 2021.

The database search identified one facility that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of this facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2 Additional information regarding the facility is in the EDR report in Appendix B.
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3.1.26 ECHO: Enforcement and Compliance History Online Database

The Enforcement and Compliance History Online (ECHO) database provides integrated
compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide. This
database was last updated in January 2022.

The database search identified one facility that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of this facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facility is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.27 AIRS: Permit and Emissions Inventory Data

EGLE tracks permit and emissions inventory data. This database was last updated in March 2022.

The database search identified one facility that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of this facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facility is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.28 DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Establishments

The Drycleaners database is maintained by EGLE and contains a list of drycleaning facilities in
Michigan. This database was last updated in November 2021.

The database search identified two facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of each facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facilities is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.29 WDS: Waste Data System

The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste, Scrap
Tire, Hazardous Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs. This database was last updated
in November 2021.

The database search identified one facility that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of this facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facility is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.30 SPILLS: List of Spills

The state SPILLS database includes sites where environmental pollution emergencies were
reported to EGLE such as tanker accidents, pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities
of hazardous substances. This database was last updated in June 2021.

No MI SPILLS facilities were identified as being within the Project Area.
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3.1.31 EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in
the United States from the 1800s to 1950s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as
fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced
a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily
waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludge, oils and other compounds are
potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process
was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a
continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

No EDR MGP facilities were identified as being within the applicable search distance of
the Project Area.

3.1.32 EDR Historic Auto: EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings
of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers.
EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas
station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service
station, service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies
records that present unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that
typically create environmental concerns but may not show up in current government records
searches.

The database search identified 12 facilities that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of each facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facilities is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.33 EDR Historic Cleaners: EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings
of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR'’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments.
The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry,
laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls within a category of information
EDR classifies as records that present unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites
and operations that typically create environmental concerns but may not show up in current
government records searches.
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The database search identified one facility that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of this facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facility is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.34 RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database
provides a list of LUST incidents derived from historical databases and includes many records that
no longer appear in current government lists.

The database search identified one facility that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of this facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facility is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.35 RGA Part 201: Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of
SHWS incidents derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer
appear in current government lists.

The database search identified one facility that warranted further consideration; an
opinion of the potential impact of this facility to the Project Area is discussed in Section
5.2. Additional information regarding the facility is in the EDR report in Appendix B.

3.1.36 RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from
historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.

No RGA LF facilities were identified as being within the Project Area.

3.2 Summary Table

The EDR report identified a total of 71 facility listings in various government databases within the
search distance of the Project Area. WSP evaluated the facilities identified in the EDR report and
consolidated the listings; numerous facilities were listed as separate listings under different or
slightly different names or addresses. This evaluation reduced the number of facilities to 48. Where
possible, each facility was identified and located during the reconnaissance to help evaluate its
potential impact to the Project Area. These facilities may be listed in more than one database; the
total number of listings, by database and within the respective search distance as discussed in the
paragraphs above is depicted in Table 1.
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Table 1: Summary of Facility Listings by Regulatory Database’

Total Total
Database Number of Database Number of
Listings Listings
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
AST 2 Proposed NPL 0
BROWNFIELDS 1 RCRA-VSQG 9
CORRACTS 0 RCRA-LQG 0
Delisted NPL 0 RCRA-SQG 0
ERNS 0 RCRA-TSDF 0
Federal Facility 0 SEMS 0
INDIAN LUST 0 SEMS-ARCHIVE 0
INDIAN UST 0 SHWS 0
INDIAN VCP 0 SWF/LF 0
LUCIS 0 US BROWNFIELDS 2
LUST 19 US ENG CONTROLS 0
NPL 0 US INST CONTROLS 0
NPL Liens 0 UST 18
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
2020 COR ACTION 0 LIENS 0
ABANDONED MINES 0 LIENS 2 0
AIRS 1 MINES MRDS 0
ASBESTOS 0 MLTS 0
BEA 9 NPDES 0
CDL 0 PADS 0
COAL ASH 0 LEAD 0
COAL ASH DOE 0 PCB TRANSFORMER 0
COAL ASH EPA 0 PFAS 0
CONSENT 0 PRP 0
DEL PART 201 0 RAATS 0
DOCKET HWC 0 RADINFO 0
DOD 0 RCRA NonGen / NLR 9
DOT OPS 0 RGA PART 201 1
DRYCLEANERS 2 RGA LF 0
ECHO 1 RGA LUST 1
EDR Hist Auto 11 RMP 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 1 ROD 0
EDR MGP 0 SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0 SPILLS 0
Financial Assurance 0 SSTS 0
FINDS 1 SWRCY 0
FTTS 0 TRIS 0
FUDS 0 TSCA 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0 uiC 0
FUSRAP 0 UMTRA 0
HIST LF 0 US AIRS 0
HIST FTTS 0 US CDL 0
HMIRS 0 US FIN ASSUR 0
1 Source of data: EDR report; included in Appendix B.
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Total Total
Database Number of Database Number of
Listings Listings
ICIS 0 US MINES 0
INDIAN RESERV 0 UXO 0
INVENTORY 25 WDS 1
LEAD SMELTERS 0 WY MANIFEST 0

National Pipeline Mapping System

WSP accessed the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) website for publicly available
information regarding pipelines in the vicinity of the Project area. This website includes graphical
portrayals of the location and ownership of various pipelines, including pipelines carrying
petroleum, high pressure natural gas, liquefied petroleum products, and chemicals. It also includes
information about pipeline incidents.

The online mapping system did not identify any pipelines, accidents, or incidents within the Project
area. The nearest feature was an oil transmission pipeline over four miles to the southwest of the
Project area. The pipelines are not believed to pose a risk to the Project Area.

Regulatory Agency File and Records Review

Additional agency file information may be reviewed, when appropriate, to supplement the findings
in the EDR database report for facilities identified in the environmental database record sources
listed above. The purpose of the regulatory file review is to obtain sufficient information to assist
the environmental professional in determining if a recognized environmental condition, historical
recognized environmental condition, controlled recognized environmental condition, or a de
minimis condition exists in connection with the listing.

Additional agency file information was requested from EGLE through the Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) for 17 of the following 48 facilities because they are within or in close proximity to the
Project Area. The facility names and addresses below are taken directly from the EDR report:

o Ml Dept. of Transportation Blue Water Bridge, 1410 EImwood Street

o Pete’s Car Care, 2402 Pine Grove Highway (Avenue)

o Duty Free Americas, 2425 Pine Grove Avenue

o Pete’s Marathon Car Care, 2308 Pine Grove Avenue

e United 4006 Tulsa QOil Corp., 2401 Pine Grove Avenue

¢ Amoco Qil Co., 2539 Pine Grove Avenue
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e Ecolab, 1720 Hancock Street

¢ Amoco Qil Co., 124 Franklin Road

¢ USA Petroleum Corporation, 2432 Pine Grove Avenue
¢ CA Wood Auto Co., 2516 Pine Grove Avenue

¢ MDOT, 2308 Pine Grove Avenue

e Shell Port Huron #3, 2014 Pine Grove Avenue

e Former London Farm Dairy, 2119 12t Avenue

e Ayotte Dugal B, 2108 Pine Grove Avenue

¢ MDOT, 2136 Pine Grove Avenue

e One Hour Cleaners, 2307 Pine Grove Avenue

e Star Location 1268, 2601 13" Avenue

e Koehns Texaco Service, 1719 Hancock Street

o Speedway #8825, 2621 Pine Grove Avenue

o Speedway #7721, 2610 Pine Grove Avenue

e Blue Water Transit, 1520 Hancock Street

e Marina, 1913 Riverside Drive

e Clark Oil #635, 1912-18 Pine Grove Avenue

e Michigan Dept. State Police, 2510 10" Avenue

e 3846113 Canada Inc., Pine Grove & Riverview

o Wilton’s TV & Appliance Inc., 2703 Pine Grove Avenue
o Family Dollar Stores, 2700 Pine Grove Avenue

e Joe’s Sinclair Service, 1310 Lyon Street

e Star Location #1325, 1839 Riverside

e Begin Transport, 2741 Pine Grove Avenue

e Pine Grove Corp., 1643 Garfield Behind Cleaners 290
e Troy Dry Cleaners, Inc., 1629 Garfield

e 2830-2866 Pine Grove Ave. & 1631-1641 Garfield

e Kemp Printing, 1722 Poplar Street
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e Shell Port Huron #2, 2856 Pine Grove Avenue

¢ MDOT Right-of-Way Former Davis, 819 State Street

o City of Port Huron WTP, 915 Whipple Street

e Metalor Technologies USA Corporation, 1640 Thomas Street
o Thomas Edison Inn/Blue Water Convention Center, 500 Thomas Edison Parkway
o Speedway #8822, 2190 Water Street

e Blue Water Fuel, 2180 Water Street

e Port Huron Hotels, 2021-2025 Water Street

e Henkel Corporation, 1600 Washington Avenue

e Acheson Colloids Co., 1600 Washington Avenue

o Speedy Q Market #206, 2020 Water Street

e Barbru Grocery, 2738 Gratiot Avenue

e Light House Party Store, 2740 Gratiot Avenue

e E B Eddy Paper Inc., 1700 Washington Avenue

EGLE responded to the records request and if available, provided electronic file information for
each facility; some facilities had no file information, and in two instances, the file information could
not be located. The FOIA file review information is summarized in Section 5.2. WSP believes
adequate information was available in the EDR database search report to evaluate the other
potential sites of concern. It should be noted that a handful of facilities summarized in Section 5.2
were identified during the historical records review, and were not listed in any governmental
database, thus, they were not included in the preceding list.

Physical Setting Sources
Current USGS Topographic Map

WSP obtained and reviewed a copy of the most recent USGS topographic map of the Port Huron,
Michigan (2019) and N. Lakeport, Michigan (2019) Quadrangles for information regarding the
Project Area. According to the maps, the ground elevation is approximately 600 feet above mean
sea level. 1-94 crosses the Project Area from the southwest corner through the center, and to the
east side of the Project Area. M-25 bounds the east edge of the Project Area from the southeast
corner to the north side. Other streets are also present. The Black River bounds the southwest
corner of the Project Area.
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3.5.2 Soils Overlying the Bedrock Formation

The map, “Quaternary Geology of Southern Michigan” (Farrand and Bell, 1982), shows that the
surficial soil on most of the Project Area is composed of pale brown to reddish-brown fine to
medium-grained sand, which commonly includes beds or lenses of small gravel. The sand is
chiefly quartz sand, but the gravel is rich in igneous and metamorphic rocks. These soils chiefly
occur as former beach and near offshore littoral deposits of the glacial Great Lakes and may
include intercalated lacustrine clay. These deposits are often locally veneered by discontinuous
sheets or dunes of eolian sand and may include considerable areas of organic soils. These
deposits are typically 30 feet to 100 feet thick (Farrand and Bell, 1982).

The map, “Quaternary Geology of Southern Michigan” (Farrand and Bell, 1982), shows that the
surficial soil on the remaining (southern) portion of the Project Area is composed of pale brown,
well sorted, fine- to medium-grained sand. The sand is mostly quartz, with some heavy minerals.
It occurs chiefly in massive dune ridges parallel to present leeward shorelines, but also as
parabolic dunes on former (Late Wisconsinan) lake and outwash plains. It is subject to continued
movement in blowouts where vegetation is disturbed, especially near present-day coasts. The
dune sand is typically three to 100 feet thick (Farrand and Bell, 1982).

3.5.3 Bedrock Geology

According to the map, “Bedrock Geology of Southern Michigan” (Wilson and Milstein, 1987), the
uppermost bedrock unit below the Project Area is the Late Devonian to Early Mississippian-age
Antrim shale, which is approximately 150 feet below the ground surface. This formation is
composed of black shale that is related to uplift in the Appalachian Region during this time period.
The Antrim shale interfingers with the Ellsworth Shale in the middle of the Michigan Basin and has
a maximum thickness of approximately 660 feet. Minor amounts of gas were recovered from the
Antrim Shale (Dorr & Eschman, 1970) prior to 1970; however, significant gas was recovered from
this formation in the northern part of the state during the late 1980s, 1990s, and 2000s.

3.54 Hydrology and Hydrogeology

The Project Area is within the Eastern Lower Peninsula Hydrologic Province as defined by the
U.S. Geological Survey. Moderately thick, low-yielding deposits of glacial lacustrine clay overlie
low-yielding Devonian and Mississippian-aged shale containing highly mineralized water. The
province relies heavily on surface water, primarily from Lake Huron and Lake Erie (Rheaume,
1991). The direction of groundwater flow in the unconsolidated glacial materials above the
bedrock is reportedly to the southwest and south in the northern part of the Project Area and is
generally to the west and southwest in the southeast part of the Project Area.
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3.6 Historical Use Information

The evaluation included a review of historical aerial photographs, Sanborn fire insurance maps,
street directories, and topographic maps to help obtain information regarding the historical use of
properties within the Project Area.

3.6.1 Sanborn Maps

During the late 1800’s and throughout much of the 1900’s, the Sanborn Map Company periodically
prepared detailed maps showing the locations and types of buildings and uses of properties in
areas of many towns and cities throughout the United States. Included on these maps are the
locations of aboveground and underground storage tanks, and other features now recognized as
RECs. Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Shelton, Connecticut now possesses the
most complete archive of these maps.

WSP requested EDR to search for fire insurance maps for the Project Area. EDR identified and
provided WSP with Sanborn maps for the years 1911, 1950, and 1967. A copy of the portion of
the maps which includes the Project Area is in Appendix D. Details shown on the maps are
discussed below.

The portions of the Project Area north of EImwood was not covered by the maps and the portion
of the Project Area south of EImwood and west of 12" Avenue was also not covered by the maps.

1911 Sanborn Maps

The 1911 Sanborn Maps showed a Baptist church was at 2131 10" Avenue at the southwest
corner of Harker Street and 10" Avenue. The Everitt-Metzger-Flanders Company occupied a
large U-shaped building north of EImwood Street and west of Pine Grove Avenue; this was an
automobile parts manufacturer, and the building was occupied by machine shops. The machine
shops included a 6,000-gallon crude oil UST, an oil house, and one or more gasoline USTs north
of the main U-shaped building. A spur line, platform, and coal storage area were along the east
side of the barn, and the main railroad line was just east of the spur line. The Project Area was
sparsely developed, with most structures present being dwellings. The remainder of the covered
portion of the Project Area was vacant, undeveloped land.

A Methodist Church was at 1425 Elmwood Street, on the north side of EImwood Street, west of
10t Avenue.

1950 Sanborn Maps

The 1950 Sanborn Maps showed a gasoline station with two USTs was situated at 2014 Pine
Grove Avenue in the area between Pine Grove Avenue and 10" Avenue. A bottling works facility
and attached warehouse was at 2016 11" Avenue. An auto repair facility was at the north end of

J:\enw\31000318.001\BWB PACS report.docx -26 - ©wsp Michigan Inc.
September 1, 2022




\\\I)

the residential lot with address1413 Lyon Street. Another auto repair facility was at the northeast
corner of Scott Avenue and 10" Avenue at 2004-06 10" Avenue. A second gasoline station with
three USTs was at 2037 Pine Grove Avenue at the southwest corner of Pine Grove Avenue and
Mansfield Road. A railroad line (PMRR) was present in the center of 12" Avenue. A third gasoline
station with three USTs was at 2111 Pine Grove Avenue in the area between Pine Grove Avenue
and 11" Avenue. A dairy was at the southeast corner of Pine Grove Avenue and Harker Street.
The International (Blue River) Highway Bridge approach, ticket office, immigration & customs
building, and a bus garage were situated at the southwest corner of 10" Avenue and Elmwood
Avenue; all structures except the bus garage were on the elevated level. The large U-shaped
facility north of EImwood Street and west of Pine Grove Avenue was no longer occupied by the
machine shops, it appeared to have been occupied by contractors. The property at the northwest
corner of Harker Street and Pine Grove Avenue was occupied by the W.J. Moser Coal Yard and
by a gasoline station at 2327 Pine Grove Avenue. The Detroit Edison Company Pine Grove Sub
Station Transformer Yard was situated at the southwest corner of EImwood Street and 12
Avenue and included one commercial building that was constructed in 1926.

A gasoline station with two USTs was at 1310 Lyons Road, on the south side of Lyon Road
between 10" Avenue and Pine Grove Avenue.

1967 Sanborn Maps

The 1967 Sanborn Maps showed a gasoline station with two USTs was situated at 2014 Pine
Grove Avenue in the area between Pine Grove Avenue and 10" Avenue. The bottling works
facility at 2016 11" Avenue had been enlarged. The gasoline station with three USTs at 2037
Pine Grove Avenue was no longer present and had been replaced by a used car sales facility.
The auto repair facility with address 1413 Lyon Street was now used for oil storage, and a larger
auto repair facility was immediately east of this location at 1915 10" Avenue. A rug cleaning facility
was present on the north side of Scott Avenue east of 12" Avenue. The gas station at 2111 Pine
Grove Avenue was also an auto repair and used car sales facility. Another gasoline station was
across Pine Grove Avenue at 2108 Pine Grove Avenue. The dairy that was present in 1950 had
been enlarged to occupy the south side of Harker Street from Pine Grove Avenue to 10" Avenue.
Two additional gasoline stations were at 2307 and 2308 Pine Grove Avenue at the northwest and
northeast corners of Pine Grove Avenue and Harker Street. The Blue River Bridge Plaza had
been enlarged somewhat since 1950 and included more ramps to the elevated plaza level. The
large U-shaped building north of Elmwood Street and west of Pine Grove Avenue was
miscellaneous warehouses. An oil house and a gasoline station were situated on the north side
of EImwood Street between the railroad line and Pine Grove Avenue and had an address of 2401
Pine Grove Avenue.

A gasoline station with two USTs was at 1310 Lyons Road, on the south side of Lyon Road
between 10" Avenue and Pine Grove Avenue. A second gasoline station was at 1910 Pine Grove
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Avenue, on the north side of Lyon Road between Pine Grove Avenue and Poplar Street, replacing
a dwelling that was formerly present. An auto repair facility was at 1915 10" Avenue with an oil
storage building behind (west) of the auto repair facility.

3.6.2 Aerial Photographs

Digital aerial photographs for the years 1937, 1941, 1957, 1964, 1967, 1973, 1976, 1987, 1999,
2006, 2009, 2012, and 2016 were obtained from EDR. A satellite aerial image for 2019 was
reviewed from the Google Earth Pro website. No aerial photographs prior to 1937 were reviewed.
The aerial photographs are included in Appendix C.

1937 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photographs was poor. The Project Area contained several streets, including
Pine Grove Avenue, EImwood Street, Mansfield Street, 10" Avenue, 11" Avenue, 12" Avenue,
Scott Avenue, Riverview Street, Riverside Drive, and Hancock Street. A faint trail was visible
along the east side of 12" Avenue and extended north of EImwood Street; this is likely a railroad
line. The portion of the Project Area west of 121" Avenue appeared to be primarily farmland, with
a large U-shaped building situated immediately west of 12" Avenue and north of EImwood Street.
The portion of the project Area east of 12" Avenue was much more developed with residential
dwellings and a few commercial buildings along Pine Grove Avenue. A gas station may have
been present at the northwest corner of Pine Grove Avenue and Hancock Street. The north end
of the Project Area appeared to contain a residential dwelling. Several dwellings and vacant land
were on the southwest part of the Project Area; the Black River bounded the southwest edge of
the Project Area.

1941 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photographs was very good. The land use within the Project Area was similar
to that shown on the 1937 photograph; however, a large commercial complex (the original Blue
Water Bridge Plaza building was present between Pine Grove Avenue and 10" Avenue
immediately south of EImwood Street. Several small, unnamed streets were present in the central
portion of the Project Area, with a few small structures or dwellings along them; small fields or
garden plots were present within the area delineated by the new roads. A commercial structure
was visible north of Scott Street on the east side of 111" Avenue.

1957 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photographs was good. The land use within the Project Area was similar to that
shown on the 1941 photograph; however, the Project Area was much more developed. 1-94 was
present along the west edge of the Project Area and a ramp extended east across the Project
Area to the plaza building. The area north of EImwood Street had been developed with two more
large structures and streets/parking areas. Additional buildings were present along the west side
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of Pine Grove Avenue and the south side of Hancock Street. The area south of the 1-94 ramp had
been developed as a residential neighborhood. The area between Hancock Street and Riverview
Street was occupied by a residential neighborhood. The dwellings on the southwest part of the
Project Area had been demolished, and a bridge with two spans over the Black River was now
present. Riverside Drive was no longer a through street; it was cut by the 1-94 bridge approach,
and Scott Avenue now looped southwest close to the edge of the Black River to go under the
bridge.

1964 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photographs was fair to good. The land use within the Project Area was similar
to that shown on the 1957 photograph; however, the 1-94 expressway and ramps were more
developed, and a ramp connected to the customs plaza facility via a bridge over Pine Grove
Avenue. The property immediately west of 121" Avenue in the central part of the Project Area was
occupied by a new commercial building. Additional commercial buildings (a motel) were present
in the northwest portion of the Project Area. A gas station was visible at the northwest corner of
Pine Grove Avenue and Mansfield Street. A second gas station was at the southwest corner of
Pine Grove Avenue and Hancock Street, a third was at the northwest corner of Pine Grove Avenue
and Hancock Street, and a fourth was at the northeast corner of Pine Grove Avenue and Lyon
Street.

1967 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photograph was good. The land use within the Project Area was similar to that
shown on the 1964 photograph; however, an additional gas station was at the northwest corner
of Pine Grove Avenue and Elmwood Street. The likely railroad line along the east side of 12
Avenue was less obvious, indicating it was probably no longer in use. A possible junkyard
occupied the area along the south side of Hancock Street, west and south of the gas station at
the corner of Hancock Street and Pine Grove Avenue.

1973 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photograph was good. The land use within the Project Area was similar to that
shown on the 1967 photograph; however, some structures that had been south of the 1-94 ramp
and east of 12" Avenue had been demolished and was vacant property. Most of the dwellings
that were present between Hancock Street and Riverview Street had been replaced by
commercial buildings. The triangle-shaped part of the Project Area north of the 1-94 bridge and
the Black River and bounded by Riverview Drive and Scott Avenue now contained an apartment
complex with two buildings, carports, and a parking lot.
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1976 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photograph was good. The land use within the Project Area was similar to that
shown on the 1973 photograph; however, a commercial building was situated at the southwest
corner of Scott Avenue and Pine Grove Avenue. The junkyard had been partially replaced by a
commercial structure immediately south of the gas station.

1987 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photograph was fair. The land use within the Project Area was similar to that
shown on the 1976 photograph.

1999 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photograph was good. The central portion of the Project Area had been
redeveloped with new expressway ramps, and an expanded customs plaza was on the east part
of the Project Area. Two new large buildings were between the ramps on the west central part of
the Project Area, and one new large building was north of the new ramp from Pine Grove Avenue
to the customs plaza, replacing the former U-shaped farm building. The motel on the west part of
the Project area north of the ramps to the customs plaza had been replaced with a new hotel
facility. 12" Avenue ended south of the new ramps and was no longer a through street to Pine
Grove Avenue. The last dwelling north of Hancock Street had been demolished and the property
was vacant.

2006 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photograph was fair. The land use within the Project Area was similar to that
shown on the 1999 photograph.

2009 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photograph was good. The land use within the Project Area was similar to that
shown on the 2006 photograph; however, the commercial building along Riverview Street had
been demolished and the property was vacant.

2012 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photograph was good. A new expressway off-ramp was present on the southern
portion of the Project Area from the southwest corner of the Project Area to Pine Grove Road,
connecting with Harker Street. Nearly all of the structures that had previously been present on
the southern third of the Project Area had been demolished. Mansfield Road was no longer
present west of Pine Grove Avenue. The conditions on the northern portion of the Project Area
were similar to that shown on the 2009 photograph; however, the commercial building north of
Hancock Street had been demolished, and the property was vacant. The apartment complex on
the southwestern part of the Project Area had been demolished and the area was partially
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vegetated and partially gravel used as a possible construction staging area. The bridge over the
Black River had been enlarged with the addition of a third span.

2016 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photograph was fair. The land use within the Project Area was similar to that
shown on the 2006 photograph. The southwest part of the Project Area was fully vegetated and
appeared to be landscaped.

2019 Aerial Photograph

The clarity of the photograph was excellent. The land use within the Project Area was similar to
that shown on the 2016 photograph.

3.6.3 Historic Topographic Maps

WSP obtained a copy of historic topographic maps for the years 1939, 1949, 1952, 1961, 1968,
1973, 1976, 1991, 2014, 2016, and 2017 from EDR. The historic topographic maps are included
in Appendix E.

1939 Historic Topographic Map

The 1939 historic topographic map did not cover the northern part of the Project Area. Several
streets were depicted crossing the Project Area; only Pine Grove Avenue and ElImwood Street
were labeled. A railroad line extended north-south across the Project Area along 12" Avenue,
and a short spur line extended to the east of the line from south of EImwood Street. Numerous
dwellings were present along the streets, mostly along the south edge and on the southeast third
of the Project Area. A U-shaped building was partially visible at the edge of the coverage area
west of Pine Grove Avenue and north of EImwood Street. Much of the southeast part of the
Project area and a narrow linear feature leading north (a drainage ditch) were depicted as low,
and the southwest corner of the Project Area was sloped to the southwest and the nearby Black
River with two dwellings depicted in this area.

1949 Historic Topographic Map
Conditions on the 1949 historic topographic map were generally similar to those shown on the
1939 map.

1952 Historic Topographic Map

Conditions on the 1952 historic topographic map were generally similar to those shown on the
1949 map; however, a large building labeled U.S. Customs was situated at the east edge of the
Project Area east of Pine Grove Avenue and south of EImwood Street. The Project Area was
shaded pink, indicating it was within the City of Port Huron. A bridge was present over the Black
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River on the southwest part of the Project Area; the two dwellings formerly present in this area
were no longer present.

1961 Historic Topographic Map

The 1961 historic topographic map covered only the northern portion of the Project Area that was
not shown on the prior maps. This area was all shaded pink, indicating it was within an urban
area. Two commercial structures were depicted within this part of the Project Area, plus one
additional commercial structure that was in the excluded area between parts of the Project Area
on the south side of Hancock Street. A railroad line was present on the Project Area, crossing
Pine Grove Avenue near the south edge of the coverage area; it extended north of the City of Port
Huron and off the map.

1968 Historic Topographic Map

Conditions on the 1968 historic topographic map were generally similar to those shown on the
1952 map (and only covered the southern part of the Project Area); however, 1-94 was present
along the west edge of the Project Area, with a ramp extending east through the customs plaza.
Riverside Drive was no longer a through street; it was cut by I-94. Scott Avenue curved south and
under the bridge over the Black River, connecting Riverside Drive on either side of |-94.

1973 Historic Topographic Map

Conditions on the 1973 historic topographic map were generally similar to those shown on the
1968 map; however, two large structures were depicted in the triangular area between Riverside
Drive and Scott Avenue west of [-94. This area was not shaded pink and was therefore not within
the city limits.

1976/1978 Historic Topographic Maps

The 1976/1978 historic topographic maps together covered the entire Project Area. Conditions
on the 1976/1978 historic topographic maps were generally similar to those shown on the 1973
and 1961 maps.

1991 Historic Topographic Map

Conditions on the 1991 historic topographic map were generally similar to those shown on the
1973 map; however, nine commercial structures plus the U.S. Customs Plaza building were
depicted as being within the southern part of the Project Area. Most of the Project Area west of
Pine Grove Avenue and north of Mansfield Road was unshaded, indicating it was not within the
City of Port Huron. The railroad along the east side of 12" Avenue was no longer depicted.
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2014 Historic Topographic Map

The 2014 historic topographic map covered the entire Project Area. No structures were depicted,
and only the roads and topographic elevation lines were shown. A new bridge span over the Black
River was present, and a new exit ramp from [-94 to Pine Grove Road was present. Mansfield
Road was no longer present west of Pine Grove Avenue.

2016 Historic Topographic Map

The 2016 historic topographic map covered only the northern portion of the Project Area. The
conditions on this portion of the Project Area were similar to those depicted on the 2014 historic
topographic map.

2017 Historic Topographic Map

The conditions on the 2017 historic topographic map were similar to those depicted on the 2014
historic topographic map.

3.6.4 Street Directories

WSP reviewed city directory information compiled by EDR and supplemented it with information
obtained from directories reviewed at the Library of Michigan on May 20, 2022, July 19, 2022, and
August 24, 2022. Polk’s City Directory had coverage for the Project Area and surrounding area
from 1930 to 1985. Data from 1992 through 2017 was provided from the EDR digital archive. No
coverage for the area was available by address listing prior to 1930. Specifically, information was
obtained from one or both sources from the 1930, 1933, 1936-37, 1940-41, 1946-47, 1950-51,
1953-54, 1963, 1965, 1966, 1970, 1975, 1980, 1985, 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 2014, 2015,
2017, and 2020 directories. A copy of the city directory information obtained from EDR is included
in Appendix F.

Project Area Listings of Potential Concern
¢ 2014 Pine Grove Avenue was a gasoline service station under various names from at

least 1930 until about 1992.

o 2037 Pine Grove Avenue was a Texaco gasoline service station in 1963 and was a one-
hour cleaner facility from 1970 through 2017.

e 2108 and 2118 Pine Grove Avenue were likely the same property and had gasoline
stations listed under various names from at least 1963 through 1980. A dairy was listed
at the 2108 address in 1985.

e 2201 Pine Grove Avenue was occupied by Moser & Sons Coal Yard from at least 1963
through 1966.
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2307 Pine Grove Avenue was occupied by a gas station under various names from at
least 1950 through 1966.

2308 Pine Grove Avenue was occupied by a gasoline service station under various names
from at least 1966 through 1980.

2327 Pine Grove Avenue was occupied by Koppel's Shell gas station from 1950 to 1963.

2401 Pine Grove Avenue was occupied by Tulsa Qil gasoline service station from at least
1953 through 1985.

2402 Pine Grove Avenue is immediately north of EImwood Street and was occupied by a
gasoline service station under various names from the late 1930s through 2005.

2432 Pine Grove Avenue is immediately south of Church Street and was occupied by a
gasoline service station under various names from about 1992 through 2007. It was a
used car sales facility from the early 1960s through about 1990.

1701 Elmwood Street was a “vacant factory” in 1930 and was occupied by Wing Ridge
Stables in 1933. The address of the stables changed to 1521 Elmwood Street in 1936 but
also included Oak Grove Dairy.

1702 ElImwood Street was occupied by a Detroit Edison Substation in 1930 and 1933.
The address of the facility changed to 1602 Elmwood Street in 1946.

1700 and 1710 Hancock Street were occupied by Port Huron Towing in 1966, and by the
Can-Am Export Store from 1980 through 1992.

2601 13" Avenue was occupied by Buff's Car Wash from the early 1970s through 2009

1413 Lyon Street and 1915 10" Avenue were occupied by auto repair facilities (possibly
related). A small auto repair was in a garage on the north end of a residential lot at 1413
Lyon Street beginning in the late 1940s and lasting until the early 1950s. Beginning in the
1950s, a larger auto repair facility was at 1915 10" Avenue; it was present until the 1970s.

2016 11" Avenue was occupied by a bottling company from at least 1946 through 1985,
and by Sweeney Cleaning Service in 1992 and 1995.

The London Farm Dairy was listed at 2136 Pine Grove Avenue from at least 1946 through 2000.
The Blue Water Bridge was listed at 2340 Pine Grove Avenue from 1941 through 1985. Various
brokers were listed at 2321 Pine Grove Avenue from 1995 through 2017, and the Duty Free Shop
was listed at 2425 Pine Grove Avenue from 2000 through 2017. Various U.S. governmental

J:\enw\31000318.001\BWB PACS report.docx -34 - ©wsp Michigan Inc.

September 1, 2022




\\\I)

agencies and Michigan Department of Transportation occupied 1410 EImwood Street from 1941
through 2017. 1718 and 1720 Hancock Street were occupied by a bowling alley and hotel under
various names from 1975 through 2017. Riverview Apartments were present on the southwest
portion of the Project Area from 1971 through about 2012.

Nearby and Adjacent Listings of Potential Concern

¢ 1310 Lyon Road was an auto supply facility from the late 1930s through the late 1940s
after which it became a gas station. The gas station was present from the late 1940s
through the early 1970s.

e 1912 Pine Grove Avenue is immediately southeast of the southeast corner of the Project
Area and was occupied by a gasoline service station under various names from at least
1963 through 2017.

o 2516 Pine Grove Avenue is immediately northeast of the Project Area and was occupied
by Cawood Auto Buick Honda from 1992 through 2017. This facility was first listed in 1980
as Cawood Auto Co. at 1528 Hancock Street.

o 2539 Pine Grove Avenue is approximately 150 feet north of the Project Area and was
occupied by a gasoline service station under various names from at least 1966 through
2017.

e 2610 Pine Grove Avenue is approximately 265 feet east of the Project Area and was
occupied by a gasoline service station under various names from about 1930 through
1992. Port Huron Towing was also listed at this address in 1953.

o 2621 Pine Grove Avenue is immediately east of the Project Area and was occupied by a
gasoline service station under various names from 1970 through 2017.

o 1719 Hancock Street is immediately north and west of the Project Area and was occupied
by Koehn’s Texaco gas station in 1975. This facility also appeared to have had an address
of 2614 14" Avenue and was occupied by Macs Radio & TV Service from the early 1960s
through the early 1980s.

e 2624 14" Avenue is immediately west of the Project Area and was occupied by an instant
oil change facility under various names from the late 1980s through 2020. In 1985 it was
occupied by an auto body repair facility. From the early 1960s through the early 1970s, it
was occupied by Port Huron Battery; it was vacant from the early 1970s through the early
1980s.
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e 2710 14" Avenue is immediately north of the Project Area and was occupied by Wilton’s
TV & Appliance Repair in 1989-90. This facility also has a current address of 2703 Pine
Grove Avenue.

3.7 Prior Reports

A PACS report was completed for a portion of the Project Area by Soil and Materials Engineers,
Inc. (SME) and Wilbur Smith Associates in 2002; the report was revised in 2003. The southern
part of the current Project Area (south of Mansfield Road) was not included in the prior PACs;
however, the northern portion of the prior PACs included several areas north and northeast of the
existing Project Area.

The prior PACS identified several RECs, including the following:
e Four operating gas stations
e Two car dealerships with maintenance garages
o Aformer truck stop
¢ An on-site, one-hour dry cleaner
o Possible heating oil USTs associated with structures in the Project Area
¢ Nine former gas stations
o Five auto dealerships
e A coal yard with an associated railroad spur
¢ An electrical substation
e A machine shop
¢ A sheet metal contracting business with an associated railroad spur

e Three open LUST sites, six closed LUST sites, six active UST sites, five closed UST sites,
and three RCRA generator sites

Some of the different RECs overlap with others. For instance, the former truck stop is also a LUST
facility.
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3.8 Historic Use Information Summary

Based upon the foregoing historical information, it appears as though the Project Area was mixed
residential and undeveloped land, with one industrial car parts manufacturing facility and machine
shop on it as early as 1911. This facility was vacant by 1930, and subsequently used as a stable
and later by contractors as warehouse space and sheet metal fabrication. Numerous gas stations
have been present on the Project Area along the Pine Grove Avenue corridor starting in the 1920s
and continuing through the present day, although the greatest number were present in the 1950s
and 1960s. One former gas station was also subsequently used as a dry cleaner from about 1970
through 2017. A few auto repair facilities have been present between the late 1930s and the
1970s. The Blue Water Bridge Plaza has been present since construction of the bridge in 1938;
the plaza itself has undergone several expansions since its construction, most recently in the early
2000s. A Detroit Edison electrical substation has been present on the central portion of the Project
Area immediately north of the bridge plaza since 1926. An apartment complex was on the
southwest portion of the Project area from the early 1970s until about 2012 or 2013.

4.0 RECONNAISSANCE

4.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

Adam Heft and David VanGoethem, the WSP staff members who performed the Project Area
reconnaissance, are Environmental Professionals as defined in 40 CFR §312.10(b)(1). They
performed the reconnaissance on May 3, 2022; Mr. VanGoethem performed follow-up
reconnaissance of portions of the Project Area on July 20, August 11, and August 23, 2022. WSP
gathered information about activities and potential contaminants on and adjacent to the Project
Area and viewed publicly accessible areas to learn about potential contaminating activities. The
purpose of the reconnaissance was to identify sites of potential environmental concern based on
the current property use and to confirm locations of potential facilities of concern identified in the
EDR database report. The ‘windshield’ survey reconnaissance was conducted from public rights-
of-way and was not intended to be an exhaustive, comprehensive walkover. WSP did not view
the interiors of any buildings or structures on the Project Area as part of its reconnaissance.

42 General Project Observations

The Project Area is generally bounded by the |-94 expressway, Riverside Drive, and Scott Avenue
along the west edge, Riverview Street on the north edge, Pine Grove Avenue, Church Street,
Elmwood Street and 10t Avenue along the east edge, and Pine Grove Avenue, Lyon Street and
Scott Avenue along the south edge. The Project Area covers approximately 99 acres, and
includes governmental structures, commercial offices/businesses, vacant areas, an electrical
substation/building, roads, and parking areas as shown on Figure 2.
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The central portion of the Project Area is occupied by the Blue Water Bridge customs plaza and
associated roads, ramps, and parking areas. A “hazardous materials area” is situated on the
elevated plaza at the east edge of the Project Area along the south edge of the eastbound toll
area. ltis a concrete paved area with drains to a subsurface catchment that can be pumped out
if needed. At the time of the reconnaissance, the area was unused, and no evidence of stains or
hazardous materials were present. One large and one small structure were present in the parking
lot at the southwest end of the plaza. The large structure housed the X-ray system for trucks
crossing the border. The small structure was a maintenance building which was unused at the
time of the reconnaissance.

The northern part of the Project Area was vacant property that was partially grassy, and partially
gravel and concrete parking areas. The gravel parking area at the north end of the Project Area
was being used as a construction staging area. WSP observed a 1,000-gallon diesel AST situated
at the southeast part of this parking area; the ground around the tank was not stained by fuel spills
or drips. A few pieces of heavy equipment (a front-end loader, two tandem vibratory rollers, and
a bobcat) were parked in the area, and several precast concrete structures, steel manholes, and
construction barrels/barricades were stored near the AST. The northwest part of the northern end
of the Project Area was used for parking by employees of the adjacent Pennzoil Instant Oil Change
facility. A line of concrete parking bumpers was half buried in the grass on the central part of the
Northern part of the Project Area. One pole-mounted transformer was situated on the central area
of the northern part of the Project Area.

The north-central portion of the Project Area was occupied by a bowling alley, parking areas, a
vacant, grassy area, the Duty Free Americas facility, a Quality Inn hotel, the DTE substation
building, and the former methane blower building (which was empty and unused at the time of the
reconnaissance. A fenced area on the south side of the substation building housed electrical
equipment owned by DTE and connected to the area’s power grid. WSP observed one pad-
mounted transformer at the southeast corner of the Quality Inn. Four pole mounted transformers
were also noted along the east edge of the vacant grassy property south of the bowling alley. The
transformers were a mixture of ages, and some of the transformers had a blue, non-PCB sticker
affixed to them. WSP did not observe evidence of leaks or stains around or beneath any of the
transformers. WSP also observed pieces of concrete and asphalt in the grassy area south of the
bowling alley, indicating that this area had been previously disturbed and/or filled.

The excluded area along the south side of Hancock Street includes a Wendy'’s restaurant, an
operating BP gasoline service station, and a McDonalds restaurant. WSP observed two pad-
mounted transformers on the excluded properties, one near the southeast corner of the Wendy’s
restaurant and one at the southwest corner of the McDonalds property. Three pole-mounted
transformers were observed on the southwest end of the excluded BP gas station building. Three
USTs were situated on the southeast part of the BP gas station property, with several dispensers
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beneath the canopy between the building and the intersection between Pine Grove Avenue and
Hancock Street.

The southern portion of the Project Area was mostly vacant, landscaped grassy areas with trees
and hills that was recontoured after MDOT acquired the property for the last expansion and
reconstruction of the plaza and ramps. The area between the ramp to the plaza and the exit ramp
leading to Pine Grove Avenue was occupied by one structure currently in use as MDOT offices.
The area to the west of the structure was a parking lot used for storage (the former London Dairy
Truck Stop property). WSP observed the location of a former structure at the east end of the
parking area and the remains of 12" Avenue along the east side of that structure. Two hydraulic
hoists and a pit were visible in the remaining concrete floor of the former structure. WSP also
observed four 55-gallon drums situated at the west end of the parking lot. Two structures were
situated on the southeast portion of the Project Area. One was a small commercial building
situated at the southwest corner of Pine Grove Avenue and Mansfield Street that appeared to be
occupied by an insurance company. The other was a medical office building situated at the
northwest corner of 11" Avenue and Scott Avenue.

The southwest portion of the Project Area, west of I-94 and bounded by Riverside Drive and Scott
Avenue was primarily covered with grass, with brush and a few small trees in the western portion
of that area, east of Scott Street.

While performing its reconnaissance of the Project Area, WSP photographed the characteristics
of the Project Area and surrounding properties from public rights-of-way. A copy of selected
photographs is included in Appendix G.

WSP did not observe any pits, ponds, or lagoons (associated with waste disposal or treatment),
pools of liquids, odors, stained soil or pavement, or stressed vegetation, within the Project Area
during its reconnaissance.

421 Solid Waste

WSP observed significant quantities of fill soil in the elevated portion of the Plaza and ramps
leading onto the Blue Water Bridge. This was confirmed by the interview with Mr. Smith, below.
In addition, most of the Project Area has been disturbed and/or contains fill from former structures
that were demolished, particularly along the north side of Scott Avenue on the southern portion of
the Project Area.

4.3 Interview

WSP interviewed MDOT representative Dave Smith during part of the reconnaissance. Mr. Smith
accompanied WSP while viewing the Bridge Plaza area and provided information regarding the
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construction of the plaza. Mr. Smith said that he has been involved with the bridge plaza
operations since 1994 and has lived in the area since 1970.

Mr. Smith informed WSP that the most recent bridge plaza construction involved the construction
of the south ramp, which occurred from 2008 to 2010. He further indicated that the previous
construction activities at the plaza in the 1980s involved the placement of up to about 25 feet of fill
material on the original ground surface, and installing footer drains around the perimeter of the
wall. Mr. Smith said that the source of the fill material was from the Mid-Michigan Aggregate
Company sand pit, and that the volume of fill brought in as part of the construction was in the
millions of cubic yards.

Mr. Smith said that the small building on the north side of the plaza near the southwest corner of
the DTE substation was formerly the “methane blower building” which housed fans and air
handling equipment used to draw methane from the base of the deep support columns for the
plaza and safely vent it to the air to prevent a buildup of the gas and a potentially explosive
atmosphere. Mr. Smith said that the building is currently empty; it was determined several years
ago that operation of the venting system was not necessary, since air monitoring of the collection
system showed that methane was no longer migrating along the support columns.

WSP asked Mr. Smith about utilities on the Project Area. Mr. Smith indicated that SEMCO
provides natural gas, DTE provides electricity, the City of Port Huron provides water, and MDOT
provides the sewers.

Mr. Smith provided information about some of the current and former buildings on the Project
Area. He said that there were formerly maintenance buildings situated in the southwest parking
lot. The eastern building contained offices, and the west building was used for salt storage and
cold storage of various items. The building that is currently situated in that parking lot is an X-Ray
machine for scanning trucks for hidden/illicit cargo. Mr. Smith also indicated that a hotel was
formerly attached to the south side of the bowling alley on the northwest part of the Project Area.

WSP asked Mr. Smith about his knowledge of any contamination on the Project Area. Mr. Smith
said that he was aware that contaminated soil had been found during the construction of a sewer
line along the access road west of the McDonalds restaurant on the north part of the Project Area,
but that he was unaware of the source of the contamination. The contaminated soil that was
excavated for the installation of the sewer line was placed on the northeast part of the vacant
property to the southwest of McDonalds. He also said that he was aware that back in the 1940s
and 1950s, the bridge authority used to park leaking tanker trucks in a lot in the central portion of
the plaza, which is now situated under 25 feet of fill soil.

Mr. Smith stated that the drums that were present at the west end of the south parking lot were
generated in the week or so before the initial reconnaissance as a result of geotechnical soil boring
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drilling and were stockpiled there until the drilling is complete, at which time they will be properly
disposed.

5.0 EVALUATION

5.1 Evaluation Purpose and Criteria

The purpose of the PACS is to investigate parcels of property for known or potential environmental
contamination that could affect the Project Area’s design, cost, or schedule. The primary
objectives in conducting the PACS are to determine: 1) whether any RECs exist in connection
with the Project Area; 2) if a PSl is necessary to evaluate the RECs; and 3) to provide suggested
mitigation for any issues.

5.2 Findings and Opinions

Using information gathered as part of this PACS, WSP evaluated the potential RECs, CRECs,
HRECSs, and de minimis environmental conditions identified on both the Project Area and at
nearby facilities as to their possible impact to the Project Area. To assess the potential impact of
these facilities, WSP used its best professional efforts to evaluate the possible contaminants that
could be present, the toxicity and mobility of these contaminants, and geological factors that could
influence the migration of possible contaminants.

Each of the facilities listed in the subsections below has been evaluated regarding its potential
impact to the Project Area. The facility names and addresses depicted in the following subsections
was taken directly from the EDR report Those listings that are considered to be RECs in
connection with the Project Area are identified with “Site #X” in the heading after the facility name;
these facility locations are depicted on Figure 2 in Appendix A with a dashed outline of the
approximate property boundary.

Fill soil is known to be present on the Project Area in significant quantities. WSP was informed
that “millions of cubic yards” of soil were brought to the Project Area when the elevated customs
plaza was constructed; the fill is up to about 25 feet thick on top of the original ground surface. In
addition, numerous structures were demolished, and fill was likely placed to bring basements or
crawl spaces up to grade. Ridges of soil and plants are present along the southern part of the
Project Area. WSP understands that the fill brought to the Site originated at the Mid-Michigan
Aggregate sand pit and was not uncontrolled fill of unknown quality. The fill soil is therefore not
considered to be a REC.
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521 Wilton’s TV & Appliance Inc. (Site #1)

The Wilton’s TV & Appliance Inc. facility at 2703 Pine Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is
immediately north of the north end of the Project Area. The facility is listed in the UST database.
According to information in the EDR report, one 1,000-gallon gasoline UST was installed in 1976
and removed from the ground in July 1990. No additional information was available regarding
potential contamination associated with this property. Based on its close proximity to the Project
Area and that it is unknown whether contaminants exist and could have impacted the Project Area,
this facility is considered to be a REC.

522 North Port Pennzoil (Site #2)

The North Port Pennzoil facility at 2624 14" Avenue is immediately adjacent to the northern part
of the Project Area. This facility was not listed in any database in the EDR report; however, it was
listed as a REC in the prior PACS. This facility has been an oil change facility since the late 1980s,
was an auto body repair facility in the mid-1980s and was a battery sales facility in the 1960s and
1970s. The operation of this facility has involved the use, storage, and disposal of hazardous
substances and petroleum products for over 50 years. Although contamination is not known to
exist on this property, the current and past use has likely involved spills, drips, or possibly improper
disposal of these substances on the property, which may have migrated and impacted the Project
Area. This facility is therefore considered to be a REC.

5.2.3 Koehn’s Texaco Service (Site #3)

The Koehn’s Texaco Service facility at 1719 Hancock Street in Port Huron, Michigan, is
immediately north and west of the Project Area. The facility is listed in the HIST AUTO database.
The facility was a gas station from 1973 through 1979. No information was available regarding
whether contamination exists on this property; however, gas station properties are often
contaminated. Because this property is immediately north of the Project Area across Hancock
Street and immediately west of the northern part of the Project Area, it is possible that
contaminants associated with the facility have migrated and impacted the Project Area. This
facility is therefore considered to be a REC.

5.24 Star Location 1268 (Site #4)

The Star Location 1268 facility (Buff's Auto Wash — 13" Street) at 2601 13" Avenue in Port Huron,
Michigan, is within the northern part of the Project Area. The facility was listed in the INVENTORY,
LUST, and UST databases. According to information in the EDR report, a release was reported
from the UST system in March 1991, and the investigation remains open. One 1,000-gallon diesel
UST and three 8,000-gallon gasoline USTs were removed from the property in June 1991.
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WSP requested information on the LUST release from EGLE; however, WSP was informed that
EGLE was unable to locate the records for this facility. The prior PACS included information
regarding this facility: “This site reportedly had five USTs that were removed and taken to a Type Il
landfill. A majority of the site has reportedly been remediated and the impacted soil was disposed
of at a Type Il landfill. However, the site appeared to still have impacted soil on the eastern portion
of the property extending beneath 13th Avenue and along the western wall beneath the utility
areas and building foundation.” Contamination exists on the property in connection with the 1991
release since the investigation was not completed or closed. Based on the foregoing information,
this facility is considered to be a REC.

5.2.5 Speedway #8825 (Site #5)

The Speedway #8825 facility (a.k.a. Total Petroleum Inc., Mitchell's Service) at 2621 and 2619
Pine Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is immediately east of the Project Area. The facility
is listed in the LUST, UST, Financial Assurance, WDS, RCRA-VSQG, and HIST AUTO
databases. A release was reported from the UST system on the property in June 1999, and the
investigation was closed in 2000. The facility has two 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 4,000-
gallon kerosene UST, one 8,000-gallon diesel UST, and one 4,000-gallon diesel UST currently in
use. One 500-gallon used oil UST, one 1,000-gallon heating oil UST, one 3,000-gallon diesel
UST, one 8,000-gallon gasoline, one 12,000-gallon UST, and one 6,000-gallon gasoline UST
were removed from the property. The facility has been a gas station since 1950 and is a generator
of D001 ignitable waste with no violations.

Information in a Closure Report obtained from EGLE indicated that groundwater samples
collected in 1999 showed that further delineation to the south in the Hancock Street right-of-way
was needed. Groundwater analytical results showed that the drinking water criteria were
exceeded; however, the groundwater was argued to be “Groundwater Not in an Aquifer’ as
defined by EGLE, and therefore the criteria were inapplicable. A potentiometric surface map for
the facility shows groundwater flow was toward the south-southeast.

Although the site investigation was closed and the groundwater criteria were deemed inapplicable,
it is possible that the contamination has migrated and impacted the Project Area. This facility is
therefore considered to be a REC.

526 Speedway #7721 (Site #6)

The Speedway #7721 facility (a.k.a. Marathon Qil) at 2610 Pine Grove Avenue in Port Huron,
Michigan, is approximately 265 feet east of the northern part of the Project Area at the northeast
corner of Pine Grove Avenue and Hancock Street. The facility was listed in the LUST, UST, WDS,
INVENTORY, AIRS, and HIST AUTO databases. This property was occupied by a gas station
from about 1926 until the late 1990s. A release was reported from the UST system in November
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1989, and the investigation was closed in 1996. One 4,000-gallon gasoline UST, three 12,000-
gallon gasoline USTs, three 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, and one 8,000-gallon diesel UST were
removed from the property. The USTs were situated at the south end of the property. A soil
venting system operated at this property.

Soil contamination existed on the property; however, during a station rebuild, 3,804 cubic yards of
contamination soil were excavated from the north and south portions of the property and disposed.
Groundwater was identified in an approximately three-foot thick zone above a confining clay layer
approximately eight feet below the ground surface. The groundwater was designated as
“Groundwater Not in an Aquifer” as defined by EGLE; however, groundwater contamination was
identified on the property in multiple monitoring wells, and off-site to the south and west. The
extent of the groundwater contamination does not appear to have been fully defined because it
was classified as groundwater not in an aquifer. With contamination extending off the property to
the south and west, it is possible that contamination has migrated and impacted the Project Area.
This facility is therefore considered to be a REC.

5.2.7 Amoco Oil Co. (Site #7)

The Amoco Oil Co. facility (a.k.a. Drouillard’s Standard Service, Sunrise Store #56) at 2539 Pine
Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is within the excluded area and in close proximity to the
northern part of the Project Area. The facility was listed in the RCRA-NonGen/NLR, FINDS,
ECHO, LUST, UST, INVENTORY, Financial Assurance, WDS, and HIST AUTO databases.
According to information in the EDR report, this facility was a small quantity generator of D001
ignitable waste in 2011 and no violations have been reported. This facility was also listed as a
gasoline station since the early 1960s. Three 12,000-gallon gasoline USTs are currently in use;
four 8,000-gallon gasoline USTs and one 500-gallon used oil UST are listed as removed. A 1989
release from the UST system was reported as closed in 1996. A total of 315 cubic yards of
contaminated soil was excavated and disposed as part of the removal of the prior UST system in
1989. A soil vapor extraction and pump and treat remediation system pilot test was run in 1994;
only 21 gallons of groundwater were recovered, and the site was determined not to be conducive
to that type of remediation. The closure was based on utility worker direct contact criteria, and the
groundwater was classified as “Groundwater Not in an Aquifer”.

Although this facility received an unrestricted closure, contamination remains in groundwater on
the property, even though it is classified as groundwater not in an aquifer. In addition, surface
spillage or drips have likely occurred in the vicinity of the pump islands during customers filling of
their vehicles. Groundwater may have migrated and impacted the Project Area. This facility is
therefore considered to be a REC.
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528 Port Huron Towing (Site #8)

Port Huron Towing formerly occupied 1700 Hancock Street, mostly within the excluded area
between the northern part of the Project Area and the north-central part of the Project Area from
at least the mid-1950s through the mid-1970s. This facility was not listed in any database in the
EDR report. No information was available to indicate any potentially contaminating activities
occurred on this property, or that any USTs or ASTs were present; however, aerial photographs
show what appears to be an impound yard or a junkyard with many vehicles parked in it. The
vehicles may have been involved in accidents prior to their arrival at the storage yard and may
have leaked fluids, contaminating the soil and groundwater. This facility is therefore considered
to be a REC.

5.29 Duty Free Americas (Site #9)

The Duty Free Americas facility (a.k.a. Everitt-Metzger-Flanders Company) at 2425 Pine Grove
Avenue (and historically, 2447 and 2505 Pine Grove Avenue and 1605 and 1701 Elmwood Street)
in Port Huron, Michigan, is within the Project Area. The facility is listed in the UST database.
According to information in the EDR report, this facility had one 4,000-gallon diesel UST; the tank
was installed in 1990 and removed in 2018. EGLE records indicate that the UST was red tagged
in 1997, and not subsequently used. No contamination is known to exist in connection with this
UST.

This property was historically occupied by the Everitt-Metzger-Flanders Company, an automobile
parts manufacturer with several machine shops, as early as 1911. The machine shops included
a 6,000-gallon crude oil UST, an oil house, and one or more gasoline USTs north of the main U-
shaped building. A railroad spur line, platform, and coal storage area were along the east side of
the barn, and the main railroad line was just east of the spur line. The facility was vacant in 1930
and had an address of 1701 EImwood Street at that time. It was a stable in 1933 and occupied
by the Port Huron Thresher Company and Trippensee Manufacturing Company in the 1940s with
address 1605 Elmwood Street. It was used by various contractors in 1950. According to the prior
PACS, this facility included addresses 2425, 2447, and 2505 Pine Grove Avenue and businesses
included a florist, sheet metal contracting, and commercial sales.

The use of this facility as a machine shop with likely cutting oil and/or solvent use, aboveground
and underground petroleum storage, a railroad spur line, and coal storage likely contaminated the
soil and groundwater on the Project Area. This facility is therefore considered to be a REC.

5.210 United 4006 Tulsa Oil Corp. (Site #10)

The United 4006 Tulsa Oil Corp. facility at 2401 Pine Grove Avenue is within the Project Area.
The facility is listed in the UST database. According to information in the EDR report, this facility
had one 6,000-gallon diesel UST, one 8,000-gallon gasoline UST, and two 20,000-gallon gasoline
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USTs. Alltanks are listed as removed in 1988. According to the prior PACS, this facility was listed
as a gasoline service station from 1953 through the late 1980s.

Although no information was available regarding whether contamination exists on the property,
the fact that the facility was a gas station for over 30 years makes it likely that contamination is
present within the Project Area. This facility is therefore considered to be a REC.

52.11 USA Station #315 (Site #11)

The USA Station #315 facility (a.k.a. USA Petroleum Corporation) at 2432 Pine Grove Avenue in
Port Huron, Michigan, is on the northeastern part of the Project Area at the southeast corner of
Pine Grove Avenue and Church Street. The facility is listed in the RCRA VSQG, LUST, UST,
INVENTORY, FINDS, ECHO, WDS, and HIST AUTO databases from 1992 through 2007; it was
also listed in the street directories as a used car sales facility from 1963 through 1992. The facility
was a generator of D001 ignitable waste with no violations identified.

Two 15,000-gallon gasoline USTs and one 15,000-gallon diesel/gasoline UST were registered for
this facility; the tanks were installed in 1991, two were removed in 2010, and the third was closed
in place. A release of gasoline and MTBE was reported from this facility in May 2010, and the
status of the release is listed as “open”. No additional information was available regarding this
facility. The presence of a LUST facility with an open investigation on the Project Area is
considered to be a REC.

5.212 Pete’s Car Care (Site #12)

The Pete’s Car Care facility at 2402 Pine Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is an excluded
property surrounded by the Project Area at the northeast corner of Pine Grove Avenue and
Elmwood Street. The facility is listed in the HIST AUTO database as Pete’s Car Care. It was a
gas station from the late 1930s through 1982. No additional information regarding this facility,
including whether the USTs were removed or whether contamination exists is available. The
presence of a former gas station that operated for almost 50 years on a property completely
surrounded by the Project Area is therefore considered to be a REC.

5.2.13 Detroit Edison Pine Grove Substation (Site #13)

The Detroit Edison Pine Grove Substation is situated at the southwest corner of EImwood Street
and Pine Grove Avenue, and has addresses including 1508, 1608 and 1702 Elmwood Street and
2341 Pine Grove Avenue. This facility was not listed in any database in the EDR report. The
substation has been present on the Project Area since 1926 and includes an area containing
transformers and other electrical components. The transformers likely contain PCB oil, and
leakage has likely occurred in the 95 years since the substation was constructed, potentially
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impacting the subsurface soil and/or groundwater. The presence of the substation electrical
equipment is considered to be a REC.

5.2.14 MI Dept. of Transportation Blue Water Bridge (Site #14)

The MI Dept. of Transportation Blue Water Bridge facility (a.k.a. Blue Water Bridge Maintenance
Garage, MDOT — Blue Water Bridge) at 1410 ElImwood Street in Port Huron, Michigan, is within
the Project Area. The facility is listed in the RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, BROWNFIELDS, RGA
LUST, LUST, UST, INVENTORY, PART 201, AIRS, WDS, and RGA PART 201 databases. The
facility was a conditionally exempt small quantity generator of D001 ignitable waste during
construction of highways, streets, and bridges, in particular the Blue Water Bridge. No violations
were identified in connection with this facility listing. A release of an unknown substance was
reported from a UST system in 1991, and a release of gasoline from a UST system was reported
in 1993; the 1991 release is listed as open and the 1993 release is listed as closed. The USTs
were reportedly removed from the facility.

WSP requested information on the LUST releases from EGLE; however, WSP was informed that
EGLE was unable to locate the records for this facility. The prior PACs included information
regarding this facility: “This site reportedly had a release in 1991 and one in 1993. Based on the
information reviewed, impacted soil was observed in 1991 due to releases from two 2,000-gallon
USTs located on the northern portion of the site, which contained gasoline and diesel fuel. In 1993
a release was observed from a 1,000-gallon gasoline tank located in the central portion of the site.
The release in 1991 reportedly was not completely remediated. The release identified in 1993
reportedly was remediated.” Contamination exists on the property in connection with at least the
1991 release since the investigation was not completed or closed. Based on the foregoing
information, this facility is considered to be a REC.

5.215 Koppel’s Shell (Site #15)

The Koppel's Shell at 2327 Pine Grove Avenue was a gas station that was present from at least
1950 through 1963 and is within the Project Area. This facility was not listed in any database in
the EDR report. No information was available regarding how many or what size USTs were
present at this location, or whether the USTs were removed from the ground when the station was
demolished and later covered by the expansion of the Blue Water Bridge expansion. The
presence of a former gas station on the Project Area is considered to be a REC.

5.2.16 Moser Coal (Site #16)

The Moser Coal Yard at 2201 Pine Grove Avenue was situated at the northwest corner of Pine
Grove Avenue and Harker Street from at least 1950 through the late 1960s within the Project Area.
This facility was not listed in any database in the EDR report. Coal residue contains heavy metals,
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and can contaminate soil underlying coal storage areas, particularly when stored on the ground.
The historic presence of a coal storage area on the Project Area is considered to be a REC.

5.2.17 Bradley’s Citgo (Site #17)

The Bradley’s Citgo facility at 2307 Pine Grove Avenue was a gasoline station near the northwest
corner of Pine Grove Avenue and Harker Street within the Project Area. It was depicted on the
Sanborn maps and street directories during the 1950s and 1960s. This facility was not listed in
any database in the EDR report. No information was available regarding how many or what size
USTs were present at this location, or whether the USTs were removed from the ground when the
station was demolished and later covered by the expansion of the Blue Water Bridge expansion.
The presence of a former gas station in the Project Area is considered to be a REC.

5.218 Pete’s Marathon Car Care (Site #18)

The Pete’s Marathon Car Care facility (a.k.a. MDOT, Baker's Dozen/Can AM 5027) at 2308 Pine
Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is within the Project Area. The facility is listed in the
INVENTORY, LUST, UST, and HIST AUTO databases and was a gas station from 1948 until
1978. A release from five 4,000-gallon USTs on the property was reported in May 1991; the
release investigation is currently listed as open.

The prior PACS indicates that the facility had five USTs that were removed, the building was
demolished, and that approximately 13,000 cubic yards of contaminated soil were excavated and
disposed at a landfill. The addition to the Blue Water Bridge Plaza was constructed on top of this
property. The soil excavation did not remove all of the contaminated material; some remained
along the western portion of the property and extended beyond Pine Grove Avenue. Although
significant contamination had been remediated, the presence of residual contamination within the
Project Area is considered to be a REC.

5.219 Former London Farm Dairy (Site #19)

The Former London Farm Dairy facility (a.k.a. Ryder Transportation Services) at 2119 12" Avenue
is within the Project Area. The facility is listed in the LUST, UST, INVENTORY, WDS, RCRA
NonGen/NLR, RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, and ECHO databases. According to the former PACS, this
facility operated from the early 1950s until 2001. A pump island was situated in the center of the
property.

According to the EDR report, three releases were reported from UST systems at the facility,
including two in 1990 and one in 1991. All three releases are listed as closed. The facility had
three 12,000-gallon diesel USTs. WSP obtained information from EGLE regarding a fourth
release that was reported in 2004 from a 12,000-gallon diesel UST discovered during construction
of bridge work on the property; it is unclear whether the UST for which the fourth release was
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reported was one of the original three USTs. It appears that the 2004 release remains as “open”
status, and no additional information was available regarding the release from EGLE. This facility
formerly was a generator of D001 ignitable waste, and no violations were reported. Because at
least the 2004 release appears to have not been investigated or closed, contamination likely
remains on the property.

WSP also observed the presence of one or more hydraulic hoists and a pit or drain in the floor of
the former maintenance garage on the eastern portion of this property. The hoists may have
leaked, and the hydraulic oil reservoirs for the hoists likely remain in the ground at this location.
Because of the foregoing information and the fact that this location is within the Project Area, this
facility is considered to be a REC.

5.2.20 Guizar's Auto Co. (Site #20)

The Guizar's Auto Co. facility at 2107-2111 Pine Grove Avenue was a gasoline station in the
1940s, 1950s, and 1960s. This facility is located within the Project Area in the area bounded by
Pine Grove Avenue, the abandoned Mansfield Street, and the abandoned 12" Avenue. This
facility was not listed in any database in the EDR report. The prior PACS report indicated that the
property was an auto dealership and service garage from the 1960s through 2002. EGLE
indicated that it had no records regarding this facility. Gas stations and auto repair facilities
generally have soil and groundwater contamination associated with them. The presence of a
former gas station and auto repair facility on the property is considered to be a REC.

5.2.21 Ayotte Dugal B (Site #21)

The Ayotte Dugal B facility at 2108 Pine Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is within the
Project Area at the northeast corner of the abandoned Mansfield Road and Pine Grove Avenue.
The facility is listed in the HIST AUTO database. It was listed as a gas station from 1972 through
1975. The street directories also indicate that a gas station was present at this location from 1966
through 1980.

EGLE indicated that it had no records regarding this facility. There is also no information available
regarding whether the USTs associated with the former gas station had been removed. Gas
stations generally have soil and groundwater contamination associated with them. Contamination
from this facility may have migrated and impacted the Project Area. This facility is therefore
considered to be a REC.

5.2.22 One Hour Cleaners (Site #22)

The One Hour Cleaners facility (a.k.a. One Hour Martinizing) at 2037 Pine Grove Avenue in Port
Huron, Michigan, is within the Project Area. The facility is listed in the HIST CLEANER,
DRYCLEANERS, RCRA-NonGen/NLR, FINDS, and ECHO databases. According to information
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in the EDR report, this facility was a one-hour dry cleaner from 1969 through 2001. The prior
PACS also indicates that this facility was a gas station from about 1940 through the early 1960s;
the 1950 Sanborn map shows three USTs were present at this property. The facility was a
generator of D001 ignitable waste, and no violations were reported.

EGLE indicated that it had no records regarding this facility. There is also no information available
regarding whether the USTs associated with the former gas station had been removed. Gas
stations generally have soil and groundwater contamination associated with them, and dry
cleaners often had leaks or spills or improper handling and disposal of wastes that could also have
contaminated the property. The presence of a former gas station and dry cleaner operation within
the Project Area is considered to be a REC.

5.2.23 Shell Port Huron #3 (Site #23)

The Shell Port Huron #3 facility (a.k.a. Shell Oil Company, Dimon’s Shell Service) at 2014 Pine
Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is immediately east of the Project Area in the wedge of
greenspace between Pine Grove Avenue and 10" Avenue. The facility was listed in the UST,
LUST, RCRA NonGen/NLR, FINDS, ECHO, INVENTORY, WDS, and HIST AUTO databases.
The site is currently a vacant, grass-covered property, but was listed as a gas station from 1971
through 1997. Three USTs were listed for this facility, including a 1,000-gallon used oil UST and
two 8,000-gallon gasoline USTs. A release of gasoline was reported in July 2000 and the release
investigation is listed as open. RCRA non-generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.
This site was formerly a generator of D001 ignitable waste, and no violations were reported.

Groundwater was identified in borings drilled on the property at depths of approximately four feet
below the ground surface. The direction of groundwater flow at this facility was found to be to the
east in August 2000, and to the west-southwest in April/May 2001. Soil and groundwater
contamination remains on the property at concentrations exceeding regulatory criteria. It is
unclear whether all USTs were removed from the property when the station was demolished.
Because of the foregoing information, this facility is considered to be a REC.

5.2.24 Former Gasoline Station (Site #24)

A former gasoline station was present at 2004 10" Avenue, immediately east and north of the
southeast corner of the Project Area. This facility was not listed in any database in the EDR report.
A gasoline service station was listed under different names from at least 1936 through 1953. No
information was available regarding whether contamination exists at this property, or whether the
USTs were ever removed. Information obtained from EGLE for nearby properties of concern
shows that groundwater is present, and that it may flow to the west in this area, allowing
contaminants to migrate and impact the Project Area. This facility is therefore considered to be a
REC.
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5.2.25 Former Auto Repair and Oil Storage (Site #25)

The property at 1413 Lyon Street and 1915 10th Avenue on the southeast portion of the Project
Area were occupied by auto repair facilities (possibly related). This facility was not listed in any
database in the EDR report. A small auto repair was in a garage on the north end of a residential
lot at 1413 Lyon Street beginning in the late 1940s and lasting until the early 1950s. Beginning in
the 1950s, a larger auto repair facility was at 1915 10th Avenue; it was present until the 1970s.
While the auto repair facility was at the location on 10" Avenue, the garage on Lyon Street was
used for oil storage.

No additional information was available regarding these facilities, or whether contamination exists
in connection with the historic auto repair activities. Auto repair facilities often have contamination
associated with them as a result of leaks, spills, drips, poor housekeeping, and/or improper waste
disposal practices. The presence of historic auto repair operations on the Project Area is therefore
considered to be a REC.

5.2.26 Clark Oil #635 (Site #26)

The Clark Oil #635 facility (a.k.a. Clark Retail Enterprises Inc., Clark Station #635, Clark Qil Co.,
Admiral Petroleum |1l LLC #5873) at 1912-18 Pine Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is
immediately adjacent to the southeast corner of the Project Area. The facility is listed in the LUST,
UST, INVENTORY, SPILLS, AUL, BEA, RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, and WDS databases.
The facility was listed as a gas station from 1991 through 2014; the 1967 historic Sanborn map
also showed the property was occupied by a gas station that had been constructed in 1959. This
site was a generator of D001 ignitable waste, and no violations were reported.

A release was reported from the UST system on the property in 1991, and the investigation was
closed in 2018. Two 7,500-gallon gasoline USTs are listed as removed from the ground, and two
12,000-gallon gasoline USTs are listed as in use. Approximately 745 cubic yards of contaminated
soil was excavated and disposed at a landfill during the UST removal activities. The AUL is filed
with MDOT, indicating that contamination remains in the Pine Grove Avenue right-of-way. A spill
of gasoline was reported on the property in 2010 when an automatic shut off on a dispenser failed,
and two or three gallons of gasoline overfilled onto the ground.

According to a BEA report for the facility obtained from EGLE, high concentrations of soil and
groundwater contaminants are present on the property; some of the soil constituents exceed the
Csat concentrations, indicating that non aqueous phase liquid (NAPL) could be present although
NAPL has not been identified in the monitoring wells on or off the property. The contaminants
appear to extend off the property under Pine Grove Avenue primarily to the southwest (onto the
Project Area). Groundwater, which is present approximately three to four feet below the ground
surface, has been shown to flow to the east, west, and southwest. Because contamination from
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this facility has migrated off the property to the east and west into the adjacent rights-of-way and
onto the Project Area, WSP considers this facility to be a REC.

5.2.27 Former Gas Station (Site #27)

The property at 1310 Lyon Road in Port Huron, Michigan, is immediately south of the southeast
part of the Project Area. This facility was not listed in any database in the EDR report. This
property was an auto supply business from the late 1930s through the late 1940s, when it became
a gas station. It operated as a gas station until the early 1970s. No additional information is
available regarding this facility, including whether the USTs were removed or whether
contamination exists in connection with the historical gas station operation. Because of the close
proximity of this former gas station to the Project Area, this facility is believed to be a REC.

5.2.28 Ecolab

The Ecolab facility at 1720 Hancock Street in Port Huron, Michigan, is within the Project Area.
The facility was listed in the RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, and ECHO databases. This site was a
generator of D001 ignitable waste, and no violations were reported. WSP requested file
information for this property from EGLE; however, EGLE indicated that it had no records regarding
this facility.

The address of this facility corresponds to the Quality Inn on the northwestern part of the Project
Area. During the reconnaissance, WSP observed no evidence of Ecolab as a current or former
business at this address. WSP believes that the listing of this facility at 1720 Hancock Street may
be erroneous, and that it is unlikely that contamination associated with this business has impacted
the property. This facility is therefore not considered to be a REC.

5.2.29 Blue Water Transit

The Blue Water Transit facility at 1520 Hancock Street in Port Huron, Michigan, is approximately
160 feet northeast of the Project Area at the southeast corner of Pine Grove Avenue and Hancock
Street. The facility was listed in the AST database. One 15,000-gallon compressed natural gas
AST is listed as in use at this facility. WSP did not observe the AST or any other development at
the mapped location; the property was a small, triangular-shaped property that was covered by
grass and a few small trees. WSP believes that this facility was erroneously mapped and is
actually located at another location. This facility is therefore not considered to be a REC.

5.2.30 Shell Port Huron #2

The Shell Port Huron #2 facility at 2856 Pine Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is
approximately 975 feet north of the Project Area. The facility is listed in the LUST, UST,
INVENTORY, Financial Assurance, and WDS databases. A petroleum release was reported in
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2000 and the release incident remains open. According to the EDR report, the facility has four
12,000-gallon gasoline USTs currently in use. One 1,000-gallon used oil UST, one 4,000-gallon
diesel UST, one 4,000-gallon gasoline UST, one 6,000-gallon gasoline UST, and one 8,000-gallon
gasoline UST were listed as removed. Although contamination exists at this property, the facility
is believed to be too distant for the contaminants to migrate and impact the Project Area. This
facility is therefore not considered to be a REC.

5.2.31 2830-2866 Pine Grove Ave. & 1631-1641 Garfield

The 2830-2866 Pine Grove Ave. & 1631-1641 Garfield facility in Port Huron, Michigan, is
approximately 700 feet north of the Project Area. The site was listed in the INVENTORY and BEA
databases. Although contamination exists at this property, the facility is believed to be too distant
for the contaminants to migrate and impact the Project Area. This facility is therefore not
considered to be a REC.

5.2.32 Begin Transport

The Begin Transport facility at 2741 Pine Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is approximately
350 feet north of the Project Area. The facility is listed in the RCRA-NonGen/NLR database.
RCRA non-generators do not presently generate hazardous waste. This site was formerly a
generator of D001 ignitable waste, and no violations were reported. Based upon the foregoing
information, and since no known contamination is associated with this facility, this facility is not
considered to be a REC.

5.2.33 3846113 Canada Inc.

The 3846113 Canada Inc. facility was plotted at Pine Grove Avenue and Riverview Road in Port
Huron, Michigan by EDR. The only street address given in the EDR report for this business is
2814 14" Avenue; however, WSP researched the company, and this company address is in
Markham, ON (a suburb of Toronto, Ontario). WSP believes that the plotting of this facility near
the Project Area is erroneous. The facility is listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database. RCRA
non-generators do not presently generate hazardous waste. This facility was a generator of D001
ignitable waste with no violations; the EDR report indicates the NAICS description was for
“remediation services”. Based on the foregoing information, this facility is not considered to be a
REC.

5.2.34 Family Dollar Stores

The Family Dollar Stores facility at 2700 Pine Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is
approximately 290 feet northeast of the Project Area. This facility is listed in the RCRA-VSQG
database. This facility is a generator of D001 ignitable waste with no violations. No contamination
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is known to exist in connection with this facility. This facility is therefore not considered to be a
REC.

5.2.35 CA Wood Auto Co.

The CA Wood Auto Co. facility (a.k.a. Cawood Pontiac Buick Honda) at 2516 Pine Grove Avenue
in Port Huron, Michigan, is immediately northeast of the Project Area at the northeast corner of
Pine Grove Avenue and Church Street. The facility was listed in the LUST, UST, INVENTORY,
DEL PART 201, BEA, RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO, and WDS databases. This property has
been an automobile dealership and service facility since the late 1950s. Five USTs were removed
from this facility, including one 550-gallon motor oil UST, one 550-gallon transmission fluid UST,
one 1,000-gallon used oil UST, one 1,500-gallon motor oil UST, and one 5,000-gallon gasoline
UST. One of the USTs was situated north of the main building, and the others were situated along
the southwest corner of the main building. A release from a UST system was reported in June
1991 and closed in August 1991. Approximately 120 cubic yards of contaminated soil were
excavated and disposed as part of the UST removal activities. This site was formerly a generator
of D001 ignitable waste, and several violations were reported in the generators — general, pre-
treatment, and recordkeeping categories.

WSP reviewed a BEA prepared by PM Environmental for the property in 2019. A total of 18 soil
borings were drilled on the property to evaluate RECs associated with the current and historical
uses of the property. Groundwater was typically encountered in soil borings drilled on the property
at depths between two and four feet below the ground surface. Laboratory analytical results
indicate that trimethylbenzene compounds were present in groundwater at concentrations
exceeding the most restrictive residential cleanup criteria established by EGLE, making the site a
Facility. The contamination associated with this facility appears to be restricted to the property
and has not migrated off site or impacted the Project Area. This facility is therefore not considered
to be a REC.

5.2.36 MDOT

The MDOT facility at 2136 Pine Grove Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is within the Project Area.
The facility is listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR database. RCRA non-generators do not presently
generate hazardous waste. This site was formerly a generator of D001 ignitable waste, and no
violations were reported. This facility does not appear to correspond to any structure currently in
the Project Area and is mapped at the intersection of Pine Grove Avenue and Harker Street. This
listing is likely the result of construction of bridge and highway work for the plaza expansion and
may have been a temporary or prior building address used as an office by MDOT at the time.
Based on the foregoing information, this facility is not considered to be a REC.
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5.2.37 Michigan Department of State Police

The Michigan Department of State Police facility at 2510 10" Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is
approximately 560 feet northeast of the Project area, northeast of the intersection of Church Street
and 10" Avenue. The facility is a residential dwelling and is listed in the RCRA NonGen/NLR
database. In 2009, this facility was a generator of D001 ignitable waste; the EDR report indicates
the NAICS description was for “remediation services” likely indicating this was a cleanup of a drug
house. Based on the foregoing information, it is believed that this facility is too distant to pose a
threat to the Project Area, therefore, this facility is not considered to be a REC.

5.2.38 Former City Bottling Works

The city bottling works was formerly present at 2014 11" Avenue from at least 1946 through 1985.
The facility was subsequently occupied by Sweeny Cleaning Services in the early to mid-1990s.
It is unclear exactly what activities occurred in the bottling works; however, it is likely that
machinery was used to sterilize, fill, cap, and package bottles for shipment. The bottling machinery
would require periodic maintenance. The cleaning company was a facility that responded to off-
site businesses or homes to do cleaning. While cleaning chemicals were likely stored at the
facility, no cleaning was likely conducted on the property. No information exists to suggest that
contamination exists on the property, and the activities conducted likely did not involve the
widespread or regular use of quantities of chemicals. This facility is therefore not considered to
be a REC.

5.2.39 Amoco Qil Co.

The Amoco QOil Co. facility at 124 Franklin Road in Port Huron, Michigan, was plotted by EDR as
immediately northeast of the Project Area at the northeast corner of Church Street and Pine Grove
Avenue, which corresponds to the CA Wood Auto property. The facility was listed in the UST
database and had one 2,000-gallon UST that is listed as closed in place in 1975. WSP was unable
to ascertain the location of this facility but believes that it is not located in proximity to the Project
Area. This facility is therefore not considered to be a REC.

5.2.40 Marina

The Marina facility (a.k.a. Mitch’s Landing) at 1913 Riverside Drive in Port Huron, Michigan, is
immediately south of the Project Area on the east bank of the Black River south of I-94. The facility
is listed in the AST and UST databases. According to information in the EDR report, this facility
has a 6,000-gallon AST currently in use, and a 10,000-gallon gasoline/kerosene UST that was
installed in 1976 and removed from the ground in 2012. No information is available regarding
whether contamination exists on the property. The AST is situated approximately 200 feet south
of the edge of the Project Area, and only 20 feet from the water’'s edge. Aboveground piping
extends from the AST to the fuel dispenser on the dock southwest of the store. Groundwater, if
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present, likely flows southwest to the adjacent Black River, and is unlikely to impact the Project
Area. This facility is therefore not considered to be a REC.

5.2.41 Star Location #1325

The Star Location #1325 facility at 1839 Riverside Road in Port Huron, Michigan, is approximately
600 feet south of the Project Area. The facility is listed in the UST database. According to
information in the EDR report, one 550-gallon gasoline UST and one 1,000-gallon gasoline UST
were removed from the property in 1981. This facility is mapped at a residential dwelling, which
is unlikely to be the correct location of the facility where the USTs were situated. Based upon the
foregoing information, and since no known contamination is associated with this facility, this facility
is not considered to be a REC.

5.2.42 Joe’s Sinclair Service

The Joe’s Sinclair Service facility at 1310 Lyon Street in Port Huron, Michigan is immediately
southeast of the Project Area on the south side of Lyon Street between 10" Avenue and Pine
Grove Avenue. This facility is listed in the HIST AUTO database as a gasoline station from 1969
through 1971. Historic Sanborn maps show that a gasoline station with two USTs was on the
property in 1950. No additional information is available regarding whether contamination exists
on the property, or whether groundwater is present and may flow northwest toward the Project
Area. Gas station properties are often contaminated; however, contaminants typically are limited
to an area of only up to a few hundred feet from the source. The direction of groundwater flow at
the north end of the Project Area was to the south, which would carry contaminants from this
facility away from the Project Area. Based upon the foregoing information, this facility is not
considered to be a REC.

5.243 Pine Grove Corp.

The Pine Grove Corp. facility at 1643 Garfield Behind Cleaners 290 [sic] in Port Huron, Michigan,
is approximately 550 feet north-northeast of the Project Area. The facility is listed in the UST
database. According to information in the EDR report, one 2,000-gallon gasoline UST was
installed on the property in 1993, and it was removed in 1998. No contamination was identified in
connection with the UST at this facility. Based upon the foregoing information, this facility is not
considered to be a REC.

5.244 Troy Dry Cleaners, Inc.

The Troy Dry Cleaners, Inc. facility (a.k.a. Troy Laundry Inc.) at 1629 Garfield Street in Port Huron,
Michigan, is approximately 700 feet north-northeast of the Project Area. The facility is listed in the
DRYCLEANERS, RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, and ECHO databases. The facility is a generator of
D001 ignitable waste, and no violations have been identified. It is unclear whether contamination
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exists at this property, but if so, the facility is believed to be too distant for the contaminants to
migrate and impact the Project Area. This facility is therefore not considered to be a REC.

5.2.45 Kemp Printing

The Kemp Printing facility at 1722 Poplar Street in Port Huron, Michigan, is approximately 1,250
feet southeast of the Project Area. The site was listed in the RCRA-NonGen/NLR, FINDS, and
ECHO databases. According to information in the EDR report, this facility was a small quantity
generator of ignitable waste, and no violations were reported. Based upon the foregoing
information, its distance from the Project Area, and since no known contamination is associated
with this facility, this facility is not considered to be a REC.

5.246 MDOT Right-of-Way Former Davis

The MDOT Right-of-Way Former Davis facility at 819 State Street in Port Huron, Michigan, is
approximately 1,600 feet east of the Project Area. The facility is listed in the LUST and
INVENTORY databases. Groundwater, if present at this location, likely flows east to the nearby
St. Clair River, and is unlikely to flow west to impact the Site. Based upon the foregoing
information, this facility is not considered to be a REC.

5.2.47 City of Port Huron WTP

The City of Port Huron WTP facility (a.k.a. City of Port Huron WTP, City of Port Huron — Whipple
St.) at 915 Whipple Street in Port Huron, Michigan, is approximately 1,650 feet southeast of the
Project Area. The site is listed in the INVENTORY, LUST, UST and WDS databases. According
to the EDR report, a release from the UST system on the property was reported in 1989, and
another in January 1990. Both releases are listed as open. Two unregistered USTs were
removed from the property in 1990. Groundwater, if present at this location, likely flows east to
the nearby St. Clair River, and is unlikely to flow northwest to impact the Site. Based upon the
foregoing information, this facility is not considered to be a REC.

5.248 Metalor Technologies USA Corporation

The Metalor Technologies USA Corporation facility at 1640 Thomas Street in Port Huron,
Michigan, is approximately 1,740 feet south of the Project Area. The site was listed in the
INVENTORY, BEA, and WDS databases. Groundwater, if present at this location, likely flows
west to the nearby Black River, or southeast toward the St. Clair River, and is unlikely to flow north
to impact the Site. Based upon the foregoing information, this facility is not considered to be a
REC.
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5.2.49 Thomas Edison Inn/Blue Water Convention Center

The Thomas Edison Inn/Blue Water Convention Center facility (a.k.a. Thomas Edison Inn &
Contiguous Parcels) at 500 Thomas Edison Parkway in Port Huron, Michigan, is approximately
1,900 feet east of the Project Area. The site is listed in the BROWNFIELDS, FINDS, and BEA
databases. According to the EDR report, the property was formerly a cement plant and use by
the Grand Trunk Railway (including a roundhouse). The contaminants associated with the prior
uses of the property are likely to be relatively immobile or will have limited migration. In addition,
the direction of groundwater flow at this facility (if present) is likely to be east to the adjacent St.
Clair River, which is away from the Project Area. Based upon the foregoing information and its
distance from the Project Area, this facility is not considered to be a REC.

5.2.50 Speedway #8822

The Speedway #8822 facility (a.k.a. 2190 Water Street) at 2190 Water Street in Port Huron,
Michigan, is approximately 1,600 feet southwest of the Project Area on the other side of the Black
River. The site is listed in the INVENTORY, BEA, and AUL databases. No specific information
was available regarding contamination at this facility. Based upon the facility’s distance from the
Project Area, and the presence of the Black River between the facility and the Project Area, this
facility is not considered to be a REC.

5.2.51 Blue Water Fuel

The Blue Water Fuel facility at 2180 Water Street in Port Huron, Michigan, is approximately 1,860
feet southwest of the Project Area on the other side of the Black River. The site is listed in the
LUST, UST, AUL, INVENTORY, BEA, Financial Assurance, and WDS databases. Based upon
the facility’s distance from the Project Area, and the presence of the Black River between the
facility and the Project Area, this facility is not considered to be a REC.

5.2.52 Port Huron Hotels

The Port Huron Hotels facility at 2021-2025 Water Street in Port Huron, Michigan is approximately
1,690 feet southwest of the Project Area on the other side of the Black River. The facility is listed
in the INVENTORY, BEA, and BROWNFIELDS databases. Based upon the facility’s distance
from the Project Area, and the presence of the Black River between the facility and the Project
Area, this facility is not considered to be a REC.

5.2.53 Speedy Q Market #206

The Speedy Q Market #206 facility at 2020 Water Street in Port Huron, Michigan, is approximately
2,175 feet southwest of the Project Area on the other side of the Black River. The site is listed in
the INVENTORY, Financial Assurance, LUST, UST, AUL, and WDS databases. Three releases
were reported from the UST system on the property: one in 1991 which is listed as closed, one
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in 2009 and one in 2011, both of which are listed as open. Based upon the facility’s distance from
the Project Area, and the presence of the Black River between the facility and the Project Area,
this facility is not considered to be a REC.

5.2.54 E B Eddy Paper Inc.

The E B Eddy Paper Inc. facility at 1700 Washington Avenue in Port Huron, Michigan, is
approximately 2,800 feet south of the Project Area. This property is listed in the DEL PART 201
and NPDES databases. Based upon the facility’s distance from the Project Area, this facility is
not considered to be a REC.

5.2.55 Henkel Corporation

The Henkel Corporation facility (a.k.a. Acheson Colloids Co.) at 1600 Washington Avenue in Port
Huron, Michigan is approximately 2,600 feet south of the Project Area. The facility was listed in
the LUST, UST, and PART 201, INVENTORY, AIRS, and WDS databases. According to
information in the EDR report, contaminants at this facility include petroleum, coal products, and
trichloroethylene. The address for this facility is a residential dwelling; therefore, it is likely not the
actual location of the contaminated facility. WSP believes that the actual facility location is in the
industrial area west of the dwelling’s location and is still about a half mile south of the Project Area.
Groundwater, if present at this location, likely flows west to the nearby Black River, or southeast
toward the St. Clair River, and is unlikely to flow north to impact the Site. Based upon the foregoing
information, this facility is not considered to be a REC.

5.2.56 Barbru Grocery

The Barbru Grocery facility (a.k.a. Light House Party Store) at 2738-40 Gratiot Avenue in Port
Huron, Michigan, is approximately 2,700 feet northeast of the Project area. The site is listed in the
INVENTORY, LUST, UST, and WDS databases. A release from the UST system on the property
was reported in 1991 and another was reported in 2005; the release investigations are both
currently listed as open. This facility is believed to be too distant from the Project Area and
therefore is not considered to be a REC.

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

This report documents a PACS performed for the Blue Water Bridge (BWB) Plaza (the Project
Area) for MDOT. A PACS was previously conducted in 2002 to inform the NEPA decision. The
purpose of this PACs is to reevaluate and inform a decision for the NEPA reevaluation. The
Project Area covers approximately 99 acres and is roughly bounded by 1-94/I-69, Riverside Drive,
Scott Avenue, and the Black River on the west, Riverview Street on the north, Pine Grove Avenue
to Church Street to 10th Avenue on the east, and Scott Avenue and Lyon Street on the south.
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The Project Area is situated in Port Huron, St. Clair County, Michigan as shown on Figure 1 in
Appendix A.

The purpose of the PACS is to investigate parcels of property for known or potential environmental
contamination that could affect the Project’s design, cost, or schedule. The primary objectives in
conducting the PACS are to determine: 1) whether any RECs exist in connection with the Project
Area; 2) if a PSI is necessary to evaluate the RECs; and 3) to provide suggested mitigation for
any issues.

The PACs evaluation included the following activities: 1) governmental database records search,
with a review of supplemental state or local agency records to help clarify key information in the
database search report, as appropriate; 2) site reconnaissance to help identify properties or uses
that could potentially impact the Project Area as well as to verify the database findings; and 3)
historical sources review (aerial photographs, Sanborn fire insurance maps, street directories, and
topographic maps) to obtain information regarding the historical use of properties near or within
the Project Area.

The current PACS identified 27 RECs both within and immediately adjacent to the Project Area
as shown on Figure 2 in Appendix A. The list number of the RECs below correspond to the REC
numbers illustrated on Figure 2. The following table summarizes the RECs:

1. The Wilton’s TV Appliance Repair facility at 2703 Pine Grove Avenue, immediately north
of the Project Area is a UST facility. The UST was reportedly removed, but no information
was available regarding whether any contamination existed on the property. Because this
property is immediately adjacent to the Project Area, and groundwater flow in the area
generally flows south, contaminants could have migrated and impacted the Project Area.

2. An instant oil change facility has been present at 2624 14" Avenue, immediately west of
the north part of the Project Area since the late 1980s. Before that, the property was
occupied by an auto body repair facility and a battery sales facility. No information is
available regarding whether contamination exists on the property. Because this property
is immediately adjacent to the Project Area, contaminants could extend onto or have
migrated and impacted the Project Area.

3. The former Koehn’s Texaco service station at 1719 Hancock Street was a former gas
station during at least the 1970s and was situated immediately north and west of the Project
Area. No information is available regarding whether the USTs associated with the former
gas station were removed, or whether soil and/or groundwater contamination exists in
connection with the facility. Groundwater on several nearby properties has been shown to
flow to the south, which would allow contaminants to migrate and impact the Project Area.
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4,

10.

11.

The former Star Location 1268 facility at 2601 13" Avenue is situated within the northern
part of the Project Area. This is a LUST facility with an open investigation, and soil and
groundwater contamination exists on the property.

The Speedway #8825 facility at 2619 and 2621 Pine Grove Avenue is immediately east of
the Project Area. Contamination exists in connection with this facility that extends under
Hancock Street, and groundwater flow at the facility has been shown to flow to the south
toward the Project Area.

The Speedway #7721 facility at 2610 Pine Grove Avenue is northeast of the Project Area.
Soil and groundwater contamination associated with this facility exists and has migrated to
the southwest toward the Project Area.

The BP gas station (former Amoco Oil) at 2539 Pine Grove Avenue is within the excluded
area and in close proximity to the Project Area. Contamination exists on the property at
concentrations exceeding unrestrictive regulatory criteria and may have migrated and
impacted the Project Area.

The former Port Huron Towing business occupied 1700 Hancock Street, mostly within the
excluded area between the northern part of the Project Area and the north-central part of
the Project Area, from at least the mid-1950s through the mid-1970s. Aerial photographs
show what appears to be an impound yard or a junkyard with many vehicles parked in it.
The vehicles appear to have leaked fluids, contaminating the soil and groundwater.
Construction of a sewer line through the area occupied by the former towing company
encountered contaminated soil. The contamination may extend onto or have migrated and
impacted the Project Area.

The Duty Free Americas facility at 2425 Pine Grove Avenue on the northern portion of the
Project Area was formerly the location of an automobile manufacturing facility and machine
shops with both aboveground and underground petroleum storage and probable solvent
use. Soil and groundwater contamination likely exists in connection with the former
manufacturing operation.

The former United 4006 Tulsa Oil facility at 2401 Pine Grove Avenue is situated on the
northern part of the Project Area. It was a gas station from the early 1950s through the
1980s. Although the USTs were removed, no information is available regarding whether
contamination is present in connection with the former gas station operation.

The former USA Station #315 facility at 2432 Pine Grove Avenue is on the northern part of
the Project Area and is an open LUST facility. The property is contaminated with petroleum
compounds, the extent of which has not been defined.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

The former Pete’s Car Care facility at 2402 Pine Grove Avenue is an excluded property at
the northeast corner of Pine Grove Avenue and EImwood Street and is surrounded by the
Project Area. The property is contaminated with petroleum compounds, the extent of which
has not been defined, and could have migrated and impacted the Project Area.

The Detroit Edison Pine Grove Substation at 1508 Elmwood Street has been present on
the Project Area since 1926. The electrical equipment within the substation may have
leaked during the last 95 years, contaminating the soil and/or groundwater with transformer
oil and other substances, including polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).

The “’MI Dept. of Transportation Blue Water Bridge” facility at 1410 EImwood Street within
the Project Area is listed in the LUST database and has had multiple releases reported. At
least one of the release investigations is still listed as open, indicating that contamination
exists on the Project Area.

The former Koppels Shell at 2327 Pine Grove Avenue was a gas station in the 1950s and
early 1960s and was situated on the central portion of the Project Area under the existing
bridge plaza. No information is available regarding whether the USTs were removed or
whether soil or groundwater contamination exists. This area is currently under about 25
feet of fill.

The former Moser Coal Yard at 2201 Pine Grove Avenue was on the central portion of the
Project Area during the 1950s and 1960s. Residual coal apparently remained on the
property after this operation ceased. Coal residue contains heavy metals, and can
contaminate soil underlying coal storage areas, particularly when stored on the ground.
This area is currently under about 25 feet of fill.

The former Bradley’s Citgo facility at 2307 Pine Grove Avenue was a gas station during
the 1950s and 1960s and was situated on the central portion of the Project Area under the
existing bridge plaza. No information is available regarding whether the USTs were
removed or whether soil or groundwater contamination exists. This area is currently under
about 25 feet of fill.

The former Pete’s Marathon Car Care facility at 2308 Pine Grove Avenue was a gas station
from the 1940s through the late 1970s and was situated on the central portion of the Project
Area under the existing bridge plaza. The USTs were removed and some of the
contaminated soil was excavated and disposed; however, residual contamination remains.
The release investigation is currently listed as open. This area is currently under about 25
feet of fill.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

The former London Farm Dairy facility at 2119 12t Avenue occupied the south-central part
of the Project Area and is a LUST facility with an open investigation. Soil and groundwater
contamination exists on the property. In addition, WSP observed a hydraulic hoist
remaining in the ground at the location of the former garage building on the east part of the
property.

The former Guizar's Auto Company at 2107-2111 Pine Grove Avenue was a gas station
and auto repair facility situated on the southeast part of the Project Area from the 1940s
through the 1960s. There is no information available regarding whether the USTs
associated with the former gas station were removed or whether soil and/or groundwater
contamination exists.

The former Ayotte Dugal B facility at 2108 Pine Grove Avenue was a gas station that
operated immediately east of Pine Grove Avenue and north of (abandoned) Mansfield
Street within the Project Area from the 1960s through the 1980s. No information is
available regarding whether the USTs were removed or whether soil or groundwater
contamination exists.

The former One Hour Cleaners facility at 2037 Pine Grove Avenue was situated on the
southeast part of the Project Area. This facility was a gas station from about 1940 through
the 1960s, and a dry cleaner from the late 1960s through 2001. Soil and groundwater
contamination associated with either or both former businesses likely is present on the
property.

The former Shell Port Huron #3 facility at 2014 Pine Grove Avenue was situated between
Pine Grove Avenue and 10" Avenue on the southeast part of the Project Area was a gas
station from the early 1970s through the late 1990s and is a LUST facility. The investigation
is listed as open, and contamination exists on the property.

A former gas station was present at 2004 10" Avenue, immediately northeast of the
southeast portion of the Project Area from the 1930s through 1950s. No information is
available regarding whether the USTs were removed, or whether soil and/or groundwater
contamination exists in connection with the former operation. Groundwater at a nearby
facility was shown to flow to the west, which could allow contamination to migrate and
impact the Project Area.

The property at 1413 Lyon Street and 1915 10th Avenue, situated within the southeast
portion of the Project Area, were occupied by auto repair facilities and oil storage beginning
in the late 1940s and lasting until the 1970s. Auto repair facilities often have contamination
associated with them as a result of leaks, spills, drips, poor housekeeping, and/or improper
waste disposal practices.
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26. A gas station immediately southeast of the southeast corner of the Project Area has been
at 1912-18 Pine Grove Avenue from 1959 through 2014, and a release was reported in
1991. High concentrations of soil and groundwater contaminants are present on the
property, and contamination has migrated off the property onto the Project Area. An activity
and use limitation (AUL) is filed with MDOT for contamination that remains in the Pine
Grove Avenue right-of-way.

27. The property at 1310 Lyon Road is immediately south of the southeast part of the Project
Area and operated as a gas station from the late 1940s through the early 1970s.
Contamination may have migrated from this facility onto the adjacent Project Area.

Based on the information gathered as part of this PACS evaluation, review of the relevant data,
and understanding of the planned activites, WSP recommends the following activities be
completed:

1) Conduct Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) testing activities to evaluate the above
RECs for the presence or absence of contamination to serve as a basis for worker
protection and contaminant material handling, management, and disposal.

2) The open LUST investigations for incidents within the Project Area should be brought
to closure in accordance with Part 213 of Michigan’s Natural Resources and
Protection Act of 1994 (1994 PA 451 Part 213) so that proposed construction
activities do not exacerbate contamination or impede investigatory or cleanup
activities that need to be conducted.

3) The construction contract should include provisions to handle, manage, and dispose
of contaminated waste in case unanticipated contamination is encountered during
project construction activities.
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8.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROFESSIONALS

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. We have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the subject property.

o, . - g =

Adam W. Heft, CPG David R. VanGoethem, P.E.
Senior Geologist Senior Environmental Engineer
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9.0 GLOSSARY

This section of the report provides definitions of acronyms and special terms used in the report. It
is not all inclusive.

AAl: All Appropriate Inquiry. An investigation into the historical use and possible presence of
contamination on a property that is a necessary component for persons seeking to establish one
of the three CERCLA defenses as part of conducting due diligence.

ACM: Asbestos Containing Material. This is a material that contains more than one percent of
an asbestos mineral. These materials are only identified in WSP’s reports if an asbestos survey
was performed prior to, or in conjunction with, WSP’s environmental assessment.

AST: Aboveground Storage Tank. Any aboveground storage container larger than a 55-gallon
drum, either empty or full.

ASTM: American Society of Testing Materials. This is the organization that creates standards for
materials and testing; in this case, the standard for environmental site assessments, which is also
based on the U.S. EPA standards for all appropriate inquiry.

AUL: Activity and Use Limitation. A legal mechanism that imposes land use controls (such as an
ordinance barring the installation of water wells in a municipal area) or engineering controls (such
as a deed restriction limiting a property’s use to commercial zoning).

BEA: Baseline Environmental Assessment. A process used in Michigan whereby the conditions
of a property are established prior to purchase, occupancy, or foreclosure, and protects the new
purchaser or lessee from liability associated with preexisting contamination on the property.

CERCLA: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act. Facilities
regulated by this act are listed in the CERCLIS database.

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System. The CERCLIS database lists properties that are on or are proposed to be on the National
Priorities List.

CFR: Code of Federal Regulations. The regulatory code developed by federal agencies pursuant
to acts passed by the US Congress.

CREC: Controlled REC. A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of
hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
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applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.

Data Failure: Data failure occurs when all of the standard historical sources that are reasonably
ascertainable and likely to be useful have been reviewed and yet the historical research objectives
have not been met.

Data Gap: A data gap is a lack or inability to obtain information required by the ASTM and AAI
standards, in spite of good faith efforts to obtain the information.

De minimis: Conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or
the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought
to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

Due Diligence: The care a reasonable person should take before entering into a transaction with
another party.

EDR: Environmental Data Resources. This company owns the Sanborn Fire Insurance Map
Company holdings, and provides the governmental records search used in WSP’s reports.

EGLE: Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy. The State of Michigan
agency that oversees environmental issues. Formerly the MDEQ.

EGLE-RRD: Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy — Remediation and
Redevelopment Division.

Environmental Professional: An individual who, as defined in the standards for all appropriate
inquiry, possess the education and experience requirements to conduct and/or oversee certain
aspects of environmental site assessments.

EPA: The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.
ESA: Environmental Site Assessment.

Good Faith Effort: According to the AAI standards, good faith effort is “the absence of any
intention to seek an unfair advantage or to defraud another party; an honest and sincere intention
to fulfill one’s obligations in the conduct or transaction concerned.”

Good Faith Effort: According to the AAI standards, good faith effort is “the absence of any
intention to seek an unfair advantage or to defraud another party; an honest and sincere intention
to fulfill one’s obligations in the conduct or transaction concerned.”
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HREC: Historic Recognized Environmental Condition. A past release of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use
criteria without subjecting the property to any required controls. HRECs are not considered to be
RECs.

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank.

MDEQ: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality. The former name of the State of
Michigan agency that oversees environmental issues. Currently EGLE.

NPL: National Priorities List. A list of contaminated properties whose cleanup is being overseen
by the U.S. EPA.

PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyls. A contaminant commonly found in old hydraulic equipment or
electrical transformers.

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The RCRA database includes selective
information on facilities that generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous wastes.

REC: Recognized Environmental Condition. The presence or likely presence of any hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the environment;
(2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose
a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized
environmental conditions.

SHWS: State Hazardous Waste Sites. Properties included in the SHWS database have been
identified by the State environmental regulatory agency as having been contaminated with
hazardous wastes.

USC: U.S. Code. The full set of Laws passed by the U.S. Congress.

User: The individual or entity for which the Phase | environmental assessment has been
prepared.

UST: Underground Storage Tank. Any buried storage container larger than a 55-gallon drum,
either empty or full. Underground storage tanks do not include septic tanks.
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Blue Water Bridge Plaza Project
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Port Huron, MI 48060
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Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
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Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
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trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TC6947026.2s Page 1




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1410 ELMWOOD STREET
PORT HURON, MI 48060

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 42.9989590 - 42" 59’ 56.25"
Longitude (West): 82.4358570 - 82" 26’ 9.08”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 382959.5

UTM Y (Meters): 4761484.5

Elevation: 601 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 14450102 PORT HURON, MI
Version Date: 2019

North Map: 14457545 LAKEPORT, MI
Version Date: 2019

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140705
Source: USDA
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Target Property Address:
1410 ELMWOOD STREET
PORT HURON, MI 48060

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATI 1410 ELMWOOD ST RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO TP

A2 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MA 1410 ELMWOOD ST. MI BROWNFIELDS TP

A3 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MA 1410 ELMWOOD ST MI RGA LUST TP

A4 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MA 1410 ELMWOOD ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, MI PART 201, MI... TP

A5 MDOT- BLUE WATER BRI 1410 ELMWOOD ST. MI RGA PART 201 TP

B6 PETES CAR CARE 2402 PINE GROVE HWY EDR Hist Auto Lower 1ft

B7 DUTY FREE AMERICAS 2425 PINE GROVE AVE MI UST Lower 1ft.

Cc8 PETES MARATHON CAR C 2308 PINE GROVE AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 1ft

B9 UNITED 4006 TULSA Ol 2401 PINE GROVE AVE MI UST Lower 1ft.

D10 AMOCO OIL CO 2539 PINE GROVE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1ft

D11 DROUILLARDS STANDARD 2539 PINEGROVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 1ft.

E12 ECOLAB 1720 HANCOCK STREET RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1ft

D13 AMOCO OIL CO 124 FRANKLIN RD MI UST Lower 1ft.

D14 SUNRISE STORE #56 2539 PINE GROVE AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, MI Financial... Lower 1ft

B15 USA PETROLEUM CORPOR 2432 PINE GROVE AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 1ft.

B16 USA STATION #315 2432 PINE GROVE AVE RCRA-VSQG, MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, FINDS,... Lower 1ft

D17 CA WOOD AUTO CO 2516 PINE GROVE AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, MI DEL PART 201, Ml... Lower 1ft.

D18 CAWOOD PONTIAC BUICK 2516 PINE GROVE AVE RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1ft

C19 MDOT 2308 PINE GROVE AVE. MI INVENTORY Lower 1ft.

F20 SHELL PORT HURON #3 2014 PINE GROVE AVE MI LUST, MI UST Lower 1ft

G21 FORMER LONDON FARM D 2119 12TH AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, MI WDS Lower 1ft.

G22 RYDER TRANSPORTATION 2119 12TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1ft

F23 SHELL OIL COMPANY 2014 PINE GROVE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1ft.

F24 SHELL OIL COMPANY 2014 PINE GROVE AVE MI INVENTORY, MI WDS Lower 1ft

F25 DIMONS SHELL SVC 2014 PINE GROVE AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 1ft.

G26 LONDONS FARM DAIRY | 2119 12TH AVE RCRA-VSQG Lower 1ft

H27 AYOTTE DUGAL B 2108 PINE GROVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 1ft.

H28 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATI 2136 PINE GROVE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1ft

C29 BAKERS DOZEN/CAN AM 2308 PINE GROVE AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY Lower 1ft.

F30 ONE HOUR CLEANERS 2037 PINE GROVE AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 1ft

F31 ONE HOUR MARTINIZING 2037 PINE GROVE AVE MI DRYCLEANERS, MI WDS Lower 1ft.

F32 ONE HOUR MARTINIZING 2037 PINE GROVE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1ft

E33 STAR LOCATION 1268 2601 13TH AVE MI INVENTORY Lower 6, 0.001, NW
E34 BUFF'S AUTO WASH - 1 2601 THIRTEENTH AVE MI INVENTORY Lower 6, 0.001, NW
E35 STAR LOCATION 1268 2601 13TH AVE MI LUST, MI UST Lower 6, 0.001, NW
E36 KOEHNS TEXACO SERVIC 1719 HANCOCK EDR Hist Auto Lower 16, 0.003, NW
137 SPEEDWAY #8825 2621 PINE GROVE AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI Financial Assurance, Ml WDS Lower 44, 0.008, NW
138 TOTAL PETROLEUM INC 2621 PINE GROVE AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 44, 0.008, NW
139 SPEEDWAY LLC 2621 PINE GROVE AVE RCRA-VSQG Lower 44, 0.008, NW
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Target Property Address:

1410 ELMWOOD STREET
PORT HURON, MI 48060

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

140 SPEEDWAY #7721 2610 PINE GROVE AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, MI AIRS, MI WDS Lower 62, 0.012, NW
141 MARATHON OIL 2610 PINE GROVE AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 62, 0.012, NW
42 BLUE WATER TRANSIT 1520 HANCOCK ST MI AST Lower 227, 0.043, NNW
J43 MARINA 1913 RIVERSIDE DR MI AST Higher 321, 0.061, SW
Jaa MITCH’'S LANDING 1913 RIVERSIDE DR MI UST Higher 321, 0.061, SW
K45 CLARK OIL #635 1918 PINE GROVE AVEN MI AUL Lower 379, 0.072, SSE
K46 CLARK RETAIL ENTERPR 1912 PINE GROVE AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 405, 0.077, SSE
K47 CLARK STATION #635 ( 1912 PINE GROVE AVEN MI BEA Lower 405, 0.077, SSE
K48 CLARK OIL CO 1912 PINE GROVE AVE RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 405, 0.077, SSE
K49 ADMIRAL PETROLEUM II 1912 PINE GROVE AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI AUL, MI INVENTORY, MI SPILLS,.. Lower 405, 0.077, SSE
50 MI DEPT/STATE POLICE 2510 10TH AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 410, 0.078, NNE
L51 3846113 CANADA INC PINE GROVE & RIVERVI RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 461, 0.087, NW
L52 WILTONS TV & APPLIAN 2703 PINE GROVE AVE MI UST Lower 468, 0.089, NW
L53 FAMILY DOLLAR STORES 2700 PINE GROVE AVE RCRA-VSQG Lower 473, 0.090, NW
K54 JOES SINCLAIR SERVIC 1310 LYON ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 519, 0.098, SSE
55 STAR LOCATION #1325 1839 RIVERSIDE DR MI UST Higher 653, 0.124, SW
L56 BEGIN TRANSPORT 2741 PINE GROVE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 654, 0.124, NW
M57 PINE GROVE CORP 1643 GARFIELD BEHIND MI UST Lower 949, 0.180, NNW
M58 TROY DRY CLEANERS, | 1629 GARFIELD MI DRYCLEANERS Lower 958, 0.181, NNW
M59 TROY LAUNDRY INC 1629 GARFIELD RD RCRA-VSQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 958, 0.181, NNW
60 2830-2866 PINE GROVE 2830-2866 PINE GROVE MI' INVENTORY, Ml BEA Lower 1085, 0.205, NW
61 KEMP PRINTING 1722 POPLAR ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1201, 0.227, SSE
62 SHELL PORT HURON # 2 2856 PINE GROVE AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, MI Financial... Lower 1486, 0.281, NNW
63 MDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY FO 819 STATE ST MI LUST, MI INVENTORY Lower 1567, 0.297, East
N64 CITY OF PORT HURON W 915 WHIPPLE ST MI INVENTORY, MI WDS Lower 1576, 0.298, SSE
N65 CITY OF PORT HURON W 915 WHIPPLE ST MI LUST, MI UST Lower 1576, 0.298, SSE
N66 CITY OF PORT HURON - 915 WHIPPLE STREET MI INVENTORY Lower 1576, 0.298, SSE
67 METALOR TECHNOLOGIES 1640 THOMAS STREET MI INVENTORY, MI BEA, Ml WDS Lower 1704, 0.323, SSW
068 THOMAS EDISON INN/BL 500 THOMAS EDISON PA US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 2058, 0.390, SE
069 THOMAS EDISON INN & 500 THOMAS EDISON PA MI BEA Lower 2058, 0.390, SE
P70 2190 WATER STREET 2190 WATER STREET MI INVENTORY, Ml BEA Higher 2202, 0.417, SW
P71 SPEEDWAY #8822 2190 WATER STREET MI AUL Higher 2202, 0.417, SW
P72 BLUEL WATER FUEL 2180 WATER ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI AUL, MI INVENTORY, MI BEA, MI.. Higher 2262, 0.428, SW
Q73 2021-2025 WATER STRE 2021-2025 WATER STRE MI INVENTORY, MI BEA Lower 2506, 0.475, SW
R74 HENKEL CORPORATION 1600 WASHINGTON AVE MI PART 201, MI INVENTORY, MI AIRS, MI WDS Lower 2544, 0.482, South
R75 ACHESON COLLOIDS CO 1600 WASHINGTON AVEN  MI LUST, MI UST, WI MANIFEST Lower 2544, 0.482, South
Q76 SPEEDY Q MARKET #206 2020 WATER ST MI INVENTORY, MI Financial Assurance Lower 2562, 0.485, SW
Q77 SPEEDY Q MARKET #206 2020 WATER ST MI LUST, MI UST, MI AUL, MI WDS Lower 2562, 0.485, SW
S78 BARBRU GROCERY 2738 GRATIOT MI INVENTORY Lower 2586, 0.490, NE
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1410 ELMWOOD STREET
PORT HURON, MI 48060

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

S79 BARBRU GROCERY 2738 GRATIOT AVE MI LUST Lower 2586, 0.490, NE
S80 LIGHT HOUSE PARTY ST 2740 GRATIOT AVE MI LUST, MI UST, MI INVENTORY, MI WDS Lower 2592, 0.491, NE
Q81 PORT HURON HOTELS 2021-2025 WATER STRE US BROWNFIELDS Lower 2598, 0.492, SW
82 E B EDDY PAPER INC 1700 WASHINGTON AVE MI DEL PART 201, MI NPDES Lower 2699, 0.511, South
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATI RCRA-VSQG MID981954738
1410 ELMWOOD ST EPA ID:: MID981954738
PORT HURON, M| 48060
FINDS
Registry ID:: 110003625916
ECHO

BLUE WATER BRIDGE MA
1410 ELMWOOD ST.
ST. CLAIR, MI

BLUE WATER BRIDGE MA
1410 ELMWOOD ST
PORT HURON, Ml

BLUE WATER BRIDGE MA
1410 ELMWOOD ST
PORT HURON, MI 48060

MDOT- BLUE WATER BRI
1410 ELMWOOD ST.
PORT HURON, Ml

Registry ID: 110003625916

MI BROWNFIELDS N/A
Database: BROWNFIELDS, Date of Government Version: 01/15/2016
Facility I1d: 00020381

MI RGA LUST N/A
Facility ID: 00020381

Facility ID: 0-020381

Facility ID: 20381

MI LUST N/A
Release Status: Closed

Release Status: Open

Substance Release: Gasoline

Substance Release: Unknown

Facility 1d: 00020381

MI UST

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground

Facility Type: CLOSED

Facility I1d: 00020381

MI INVENTORY
Facility ID: 20381
Facility ID: 74000097

MI PART 201
Facility Status: Inactive - no actions taken to address contamination
Facility ID: 74000097

MI AIRS
State Registration Id: N3587

MI WDS
Site Id: MID981954738
WMD |d: 400562

MI RGA PART 201 N/A
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Facility ID: 7400009
Facility ID: 74000097

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ___. Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. ... Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ____________ Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. ... ... ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG. .. __.__.._. RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS . Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US INST CONTROLS_______. Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list
ERNS. _____ . Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

MISHWS. ___ ... This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
NPL list.

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities
MISWFILF._______ ... Solid Waste Facilities Database

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP. ______________.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

MISWRCY._______ . _____ Recycling Facilities

MIHISTLF. Inactive Solid Waste Facilities

INDIANODI. _____ . __.__. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL. ______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
MICDL.____ ... Clandestine Drug Lab Listing

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register
MIPFAS. . PFAS Contaminated Sites Listing

Local Land Records

MILIENS. .. .. Lien List
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS. ____ .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR. _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._._______. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP.___ . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

MI ASBESTOS. _____________. ASBESTOS

MICOALASH.______________. Coal Ash Disposal Sites

MILEAD. . ... Lead Safe Housing Registry

MIUIC. ... Underground Injection Wells Database

MINESMRDS_______________. Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP_______ .. __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
MIRGALF. __ ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

guantity generators (VSQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there are
8 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

ECOLAB 1720 HANCOCK STREET 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) E12 32
EPA ID:: MIK212631139

USA STATION #315 2432 PINE GROVE AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) B16 44
EPA ID:: MI0000992917

CAWOOD PONTIAC BUICK 2516 PINE GROVE AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) D18 56
EPA ID:: MID017324906

LONDONS FARM DAIRY | 2119 12TH AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) G26 93
EPA ID:: MID985612365

SPEEDWAY LLC 2621 PINE GROVE AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) 139 127
EPA ID:: MI0000008177

CLARK OIL CO 1912 PINE GROVE AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) K48 144
EPA ID:: MI0000198531

FAMILY DOLLAR STORES 2700 PINE GROVE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) L53 164
EPA ID:: MIK464904412

TROY LAUNDRY INC 1629 GARFIELD RD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) M59 174

EPA ID:: MID017329608
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

MI LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.

A review of the MI LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/08/2021 has revealed that there are 18
MI LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

BLUEL WATER FUEL 2180 WATER ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) P72 218
Release Status: Closed
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline
Substance Release: Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline,Used Oil,Gasoline,Gasoline,Diesel,Kerosene
Facility 1d: 00010670

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SUNRISE STORE #56 2539 PINE GROVE AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) D14 36
Release Status: Closed
Facility I1d: 00005750

USA STATION #315 2432 PINE GROVE AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B16 44
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline,Gasoline,Gasoline
Facility 1d: 00035934

CA WOOD AUTO CO 2516 PINE GROVE AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) D17 51
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 00035342

SHELL PORT HURON #3 2014 PINE GROVE AVE 0-1/8 (0.000 mi.) F20 74
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Gasoline
Facility I1d: 00010347

FORMER LONDON FARM D 2119 12TH AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) G21 81
Release Status: Closed

Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 00034469
BAKERS DOZEN/CAN AM 2308 PINE GROVE AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) C29 100
Release Status: Open
Facility 1d: 00005027

STAR LOCATION 1268 2601 13TH AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) E35 111
Release Status: Open
Facility 1d: 00010334

SPEEDWAY #8825 2621 PINE GROVE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) 137 118
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 00011591

SPEEDWAY #7721 2610 PINE GROVE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) 140 131
Release Status: Closed
Facility 1d: 00009624

ADMIRAL PETROLEUM I 1912 PINE GROVE AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) K49 149
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Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 00012362

SHELL PORT HURON # 2 2856 PINE GROVE AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.) 62 182
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 00010345

MDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY FO 819 STATE ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.297 mi.) 63 190
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility 1d: 50001820

CITY OF PORT HURON W 915 WHIPPLE ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.) N65 192
Release Status: Open
Facility 1d: 50000530

ACHESON COLLOIDS CO 1600 WASHINGTON AVEN S 1/4-1/2 (0.482 mi.) R75 231
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Other
Substance Release: Unknown
Facility I1d: 00015246

SPEEDY Q MARKET #206 2020 WATER ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) Q77 241
Release Status: Open
Release Status: Closed
Substance Release: Gasohol
Substance Release: Diesel,Diesel
Facility 1d: 00005220

BARBRU GROCERY 2738 GRATIOT AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) S79 249
Release Status: Open
Facility 1d: 50000781

LIGHT HOUSE PARTY ST 2740 GRATIOT AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) S80 250
Release Status: Open
Substance Release: Unknown,Unknown
Facility 1d: 00041819

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

MI UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.

A review of the MI UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 17 M|l UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MITCH’S LANDING 1913 RIVERSIDE DR SWO - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) Jaa 140
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00000878

STAR LOCATION #1325 1839 RIVERSIDE DR SW O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 55 167
Database: UST 2, Date of Government Version: 07/21/2021
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021

TC6947026.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 11



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Closed in Ground
Facility ID: 00010332

Facility Type: CLOSED

Facility 1d: 00010332

Lower Elevation Address

DUTY FREE AMERICAS 2425 PINE GROVE AVE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00035568

UNITED 4006 TULSA Ol 2401 PINE GROVE AVE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00011866

AMOCO OIL CO 124 FRANKLIN RD
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Closed in Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00021293

SUNRISE STORE #56 2539 PINE GROVE AVE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility 1d: 00005750

USA STATION #315 2432 PINE GROVE AVE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Closed in Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility I1d: 00035934

CA WOOD AUTO CO 2516 PINE GROVE AVE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00035342

SHELL PORT HURON #3 2014 PINE GROVE AVE
Database: UST 2, Date of Government Version: 07/21/2021
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility ID: 00010347
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility I1d: 00010347

FORMER LONDON FARM D 2119 12TH AVE
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B7 23
0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B9 24
0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D13 35
0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D14 36
0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B16 44
0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D17 51
0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) F20 74
0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) G21 81
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Facility 1d: 00034469

BAKERS DOZEN/CAN AM 2308 PINE GROVE AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) C29 100
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00005027

STAR LOCATION 1268 2601 13TH AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.) E35 111
Database: UST 2, Date of Government Version: 07/21/2021
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility ID: 00010334
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00010334

SPEEDWAY #8825 2621 PINE GROVE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) 137 118
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility 1d: 00011591

SPEEDWAY #7721 2610 PINE GROVE AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) 140 131
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00009624

ADMIRAL PETROLEUM II 1912 PINE GROVE AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) K49 149
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility 1d: 00012362

WILTONS TV & APPLIAN 2703 PINE GROVE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) L52 163
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00003415

PINE GROVE CORP 1643 GARFIELD BEHIND NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) M57 173
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 10/01/2021
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility 1d: 00009312

MI AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Natural Resources’ Michigan AST database.

A review of the MI AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/10/2021 has revealed that there are 2
MI AST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MARINA 1913 RIVERSIDE DR SWO - 1/8 (0.061 mi.) J43 140
Facility 1d: 91084842
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Tank Status: Currently In Use

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
BLUE WATER TRANSIT 1520 HANCOCK ST NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) 42 139
Facility 1d: 93084038
Tank Status: Currently In Use
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
MI AUL: A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.
A review of the MI AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/15/2021 has revealed that there are 5
MI AUL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SPEEDWAY #8822 2190 WATER STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) P71 217
Facility ID: 00010670
BLUEL WATER FUEL 2180 WATER ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) P72 218
Facility ID: 00010670
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CLARK OIL #635 1918 PINE GROVE AVEN SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.072 mi.) K45 141
Facility ID: 00012362
ADMIRAL PETROLEUM lI 1912 PINE GROVE AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) K49 149
Facility ID: 00012362
SPEEDY Q MARKET #206 2020 WATER ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) Q77 241

Facility ID: 00005220

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as

areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/23/2022 has revealed that there

are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
THOMAS EDISON INN/BL 500 THOMAS EDISON PA SE 1/4-1/2(0.390 mi.) 068 196
ACRES property ID: 183521
Cleanup Completion Date: -
PORT HURON HOTELS 2021-2025 WATER STRE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.) Q81 253
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ACRES property ID: 183861
Cleanup Completion Date: -

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

MI PART 201: A Part 201 Listed site is a location that has been evaluated and scored by the DEQ using

the Part 201 scoring model. The location is or includes a "facility" as defined by Part 201, where there has

been a release of a hazardous substance(s) in excess of the Part 201 residential criteria, and/or where
corrective actions have not been completed under Part 201 to meet the applicable cleanup criteria for
unrestricted residential use. The Part 201 List does not include all of the sites of contamination that are
subject to regulation under Part 201 because owners are not required to inform the DEQ about the sites and can
pursue cleanup independently. Sites of environmental contamination that are not known to DEQ are not on the
list, nor are sites with releases that resulted in low environmental impact.

A review of the Ml PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2013 has revealed that there is
1 MI PART 201 site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HENKEL CORPORATION 1600 WASHINGTON AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) R74 229
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
Facility ID: 74000157

MI INVENTORY: The Inventory of Facilities has three data sources: Facilities under Part 201,
Environmental Remediation, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended
(NREPA) identified through state funded or private party response activities (Projects); Facilities under Part

213, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks of the NREPA,; and Facilities identified through submittals of Baseline
Environmental Assessments (BEA) submitted pursuant to Part 201 or Part 213 of the NREPA. The Part 201
Projects Inventory does not include all of the facilities that are subject to regulation under Part 201
because owners are not required to inform the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) about the facilities
and can pursue cleanup independently. Facilities that are not known to DEQ are not on the Inventory, nor are
locations with releases that resulted in low environmental impact. Part 213 facilities listed here may have

more than one release; a list of releases for which corrective actions have been completed and list of
releases for which corrective action has not been completed is located on the Leaking Underground Storage
Tanks Site Search webpage. The DEQ may or may not have reviewed and concurred with the conclusion that the
corrective actions described in a closure report meets criteria. A BEA is a document that new or prospective
property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and
Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213
facilities. There may be more than one BEA for each facility.

A review of the MI INVENTORY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/19/2022 has revealed that there
are 24 MI INVENTORY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

2190 WATER STREET 2190 WATER STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) P70 215
Facility ID: 74500086

BLUEL WATER FUEL 2180 WATER ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) P72 218

Facility ID: 10670

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SUNRISE STORE #56 2539 PINE GROVE AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D14 36
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Facility ID: 5750

USA STATION #315
Facility ID: 35934

CA WOOD AUTO CO
Facility ID: 35342

MDOT
Facility ID: 74000095

FORMER LONDON FARM D
Facility ID: 34469

SHELL OIL COMPANY
Facility ID: 10347

BAKERS DOZEN/CAN AM
Facility ID: 5027

STAR LOCATION 1268
Facility ID: 10334

BUFF'S AUTO WASH - 1
Facility ID: 74000046

SPEEDWAY #7721
Facility ID: 9624

ADMIRAL PETROLEUM Il
Facility ID: 12362

2830-2866 PINE GROVE
Facility ID: 74500100

SHELL PORT HURON # 2
Facility ID: 10345

MDOT RIGHT-OF-WAY FO
Facility ID: 50001820

CITY OF PORT HURON W
Facility ID: 50000530

CITY OF PORT HURON -
Facility ID: 74000055

METALOR TECHNOLOGIES
Facility ID: 74500077

2021-2025 WATER STRE
Facility ID: 74500081

HENKEL CORPORATION
Facility ID: 74000157

SPEEDY Q MARKET #206
Facility ID: 5220

BARBRU GROCERY
Facility ID: 74000025

LIGHT HOUSE PARTY ST
Facility ID: 41819

2432 PINE GROVE AVE

2516 PINE GROVE AVE

2308 PINE GROVE AVE.

2119 12TH AVE

2014 PINE GROVE AVE

2308 PINE GROVE AVE

2601 13TH AVE

2601 THIRTEENTH AVE

2610 PINE GROVE AVE

1912 PINE GROVE AVE

2830-2866 PINE GROVE

2856 PINE GROVE AVE

819 STATE ST

915 WHIPPLE ST

915 WHIPPLE STREET

1640 THOMAS STREET

2021-2025 WATER STRE

1600 WASHINGTON AVE

2020 WATER ST

2738 GRATIOT

2740 GRATIOT AVE

0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.)

0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.)

0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.)

0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.)

0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.)

0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.001 mi.)

NW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.)

SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.)

NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.)

NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.281 mi.)

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.297 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.)

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.)

SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.)
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MI DEL PART 201: A deleted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because information known to the
DEQ at the time of the evaluation does not support inclusion on the Part 201 List. This designation is often
applied to sites where changes in cleanup criteria resulted in a determination that the site no longer exceeds
any applicable cleanup criterion. A delisted site has been removed from the Part 201 List because response
actions have reduced the levels of contaminants to concentrations which meet or are below the criteria for
unrestricted residential use.

A review of the Ml DEL PART 201 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2013 has revealed that
there are 2 MI DEL PART 201 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CA WOOD AUTO CO 2516 PINE GROVE AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D17 51
Facility 1d: 74000049

E B EDDY PAPER INC 1700 WASHINGTON AVE S1/2-1(0.511 mi.) 82 263

Facility Id: 74000064

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that
there are 9 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AMOCO OIL CO 2539 PINE GROVE AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) D10 27
EPA ID:: MID985608249

RYDER TRANSPORTATION 2119 12TH AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) G22 84
EPA ID:: MIK649428570

SHELL OIL COMPANY 2014 PINE GROVE AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) F23 89
EPA ID:: MID985652890

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATI 2136 PINE GROVE AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) H28 96
EPA ID:: MID020102505

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING 2037 PINE GROVE AVE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) F32 106
EPA ID:: MID981796535

MI DEPT/STATE POLICE 2510 10TH AVE NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) 50 157
EPA ID:: MIK265335687

3846113 CANADA INC PINE GROVE & RIVERVI NW O - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) L51 159
EPA ID:: MIK263234445

BEGIN TRANSPORT 2741 PINE GROVE AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) L56 170
EPA ID:: MIK991873837

KEMP PRINTING 1722 POPLAR ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) 61 179

EPA ID:: MIR0O00019455
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MI BEA: A BEA is a document that new or prospective property owners/operations disclose to the DEQ
identifying the property as a facility pursuant to Part 201 and Part 213. The Inventory of BEA Facilities

overlaps in part with the Part 201 Projects facilities and Part 213 facilities. There may be more than one BEA

for each facility.

A review of the MI BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/04/2022 has revealed that there are 9
MI BEA sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
2190 WATER STREET 2190 WATER STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.417 mi.) P70 215
BLUEL WATER FUEL 2180 WATER ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.) P72 218
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CA WOOD AUTO CO 2516 PINE GROVE AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D17 51
CLARK STATION #635 ( 1912 PINE GROVE AVEN SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) K47 143
ADMIRAL PETROLEUM lI 1912 PINE GROVE AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) K49 149
2830-2866 PINE GROVE 2830-2866 PINE GROVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) ~ 60 178
METALOR TECHNOLOGIES 1640 THOMAS STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) 67 194
THOMAS EDISON INN & 500 THOMAS EDISON PA SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) 069 215
2021-2025 WATER STRE 2021-2025 WATER STRE SW 1/4-1/2 (0.475mi.) Q73 228

MI DRYCLEANERS: A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.

A review of the MI DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/09/2021 has revealed that there

are 2 Ml DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ONE HOUR MARTINIZING 2037 PINE GROVE AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) F31 105
Establishment#: 7400004
Establishment#: 7400008
TROY DRY CLEANERS, | 1629 GARFIELD NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.181 mi.) M58 173

Establishment#: 7400003

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk

Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government

records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 11 EDR Hist Auto
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sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
PETES CAR CARE 2402 PINE GROVE HWY 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B6 23
PETES MARATHON CAR C 2308 PINE GROVE AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) cs 24
DROUILLARDS STANDARD 2539 PINEGROVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D11 32
USA PETROLEUM CORPOR 2432 PINE GROVE AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B15 43
DIMONS SHELL SVC 2014 PINE GROVE AVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) F25 93
AYOTTE DUGAL B 2108 PINE GROVE 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) H27 96
KOEHNS TEXACO SERVIC 1719 HANCOCK NW 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) E36 117
TOTAL PETROLEUM INC 2621 PINE GROVE AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) 138 127
MARATHON OIL 2610 PINE GROVE AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) 141 139
CLARK RETAIL ENTERPR 1912 PINE GROVE AVE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.077 mi.) K46 142
JOES SINCLAIR SERVIC 1310 LYON ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) K54 167

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
Cleaner site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation

ONE HOUR CLEANERS

Address

2037 PINE GROVE AVE

Direction / Distance

Map ID

Page

0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.)

F30

105
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 26 records.

Site Name Database(s)

MICHIGAN DEPT TRANSPORTATION BLUE MI WDS
MICHIGAN DEPT TRANSPORTATION BLUE RCRA-VSQG
MICHIGAN DEPT TRANSPORTATION BLUE FINDS
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MI CDL
MICHIGAN DEPT TRANSPORTATION BLUE ECHO
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV2AdbozGfwg2.uPMNKnn8Yzmr8N2d7m4cnAY3d2qd85pscd7eQjlDV24BtLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof938kKtNgcC2AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV29dbozGfwg2.uPMNKnnBYzmr8N2dAm4cnAY3d8qd85pscd4eQjlDV246tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof938kKtNgcC2AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV29dbozGfwg2.uPMNKnn8Yzmr8N2d3m4cnAY3d3qd85pscdAeQjlDV245tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV25dbozGfwgA.uPMNKnn4Yzmr8N2d6m4cnAY3dAqd85pscd3eQjlDV249tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV29dbozGfwg9.uPMNKnn9Yzmr8N2d7m4cnAY3d3qd85pscd5eQjlDV243tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV29dbozGfwg9.uPMNKnn9Yzmr8N2d7m4cnAY3d3qd85pscd4eQjlDV24BtLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV27dbozGfwgB.uPMNKnn3Yzmr8N2d9m4cnAY3d3qd85pscd5eQjlDV247tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV27dbozGfwgB.uPMNKnn3Yzmr8N2d9m4cnAY3d3qd85pscd5eQjlDV246tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV2AdbozGfwg2.uPMNKnn8Yzmr8N2d8m4cnAY3d2qd85pscd4eQjlDV244tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV29dbozGfwg9.uPMNKnn9Yzmr8N2d3m4cnAY3d4qd85pscd5eQjlDV24BtLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV29dbozGfwg9.uPMNKnn9Yzmr8N2d7m4cnAY3d3qd85pscd5eQjlDV242tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV27dbozGfwg5.uPMNKnn5Yzmr8N2d9m4cnAY3dBqd85pscd8eQjlDV249tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV25dbozGfwgA.uPMNKnn4Yzmr8N2d6m4cnAY3dAqd85pscd6eQjlDV247tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV27dbozGfwg5.uPMNKnn5Yzmr8N2d9m4cnAY3dBqd85pscd7eQjlDV24BtLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV25dbozGfwgA.uPMNKnn4Yzmr8N2d6m4cnAY3dAqd85pscdBeQjlDV243tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV27dbozGfwgB.uPMNKnn3Yzmr8N2dBm4cnAY3d2qd85pscd5eQjlDV242tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV27dbozGfwgB.uPMNKnn3Yzmr8N2dBm4cnAY3d2qd85pscd7eQjlDV249tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV27dbozGfwg5.uPMNKnn5Yzmr8N2d9m4cnAY3dBqd85pscd8eQjlDV248tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV27dbozGfwg5.uPMNKnn5Yzmr8N2d9m4cnAY3dBqd85pscd8eQjlDV243tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV25dbozGfwgA.uPMNKnn4Yzmr8N2d7m4cnAY3dAqd85pscd3eQjlDV24BtLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV27dbozGfwgB.uPMNKnn3Yzmr8N2dBm4cnAY3d8qd85pscd5eQjlDV249tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV25dbozGfwgA.uPMNKnn4Yzmr8N2d7m4cnAY3dBqd85pscd9eQjlDV24AtLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV27dbozGfwg5.uPMNKnn5Yzmr8N2d9m4cnAY3dBqd85pscd9eQjlDV247tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV25dbozGfwgA.uPMNKnn4Yzmr8N2d8m4cnAY3d3qd85pscd5eQjlDV248tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof9U8kKtNgcC3AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV27dbozGfwgB.uPMNKnn4Yzmr8N2d2m4cnAY3d2qd85pscd7eQjlDV242tLKpjOky2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4NB4DKN.oBKg23vDDFKof9PK.mNocY38sKjVgKO5UO3uOv5O8Y.DUFFtp7Obol2flN8dKPSvKk238Em2hNcKBcBc.8YP24uhNiUBNg2mFDPWKBE8dp.nYoq22rbKO2g2L6zr3HGvgO4ffDszFI22FUo9OfBK4ZLPzwKKV4OTm0gNAH4.GNwCBhV3KDDHJKpd274.EqoDE86yK0BgDTBO03NFvVQ605DP.F6E9DCoVUf0B2aAPTSKKr4pWma6N5684UcJGYfp12w8ovs.y4BHj8BV4WunGKXAO2Z4kuN0iB6s3nMDXSKdW2Ax.msof938kKtNgcC2AQ3ilv8s4tkD4HFV28dbozGfwgB.uPMNKnn4Yzmr8N2d7m4cnAY3d7qd85pscd5eQjlDV245tLKpjOky2

OVERVIEW MAP - 6947026.2S

00" "l”,,’,’b &0
- V%//"?

<////

3
A

> 4

/\/ Target Property ? 1 112 ! ?‘"es

A Sijtes at elevations higher than

or equal to the target property Indian Reservations BIA
* &t‘}i‘te? at eltevationf lower than /\/ County Boundary
e target proper r

i Manuf:ctu:)edpGa:Plants Special Flood Hazard Area (1%)
— . L . . 0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard
National Priority List Sites )

- National Wetland Inventory

m Dept. Defense Sites

|:| State Wetlands

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME: Blue Water Bridge Plaza Project CLIENT: WSP
ADDRESS: 1410 Elmwood Street CONTACT: Adam Heft

Port Huron MI 48060 INQUIRY #: 6947026.2s
LAT/LONG: 42.998959/82.435857 DATE: April 19, 2022 4:40 pm

Copyright @ 2022 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



DETAIL MAP - 6947026.2S

062 \ sch ma ke

~ &
e i1l Dstiloopvs

w
—_

GARFIELD ELEMENTARY-S
arfietdElementary School

McPher s
“WARE, JULIE RENEE

McBrady 8t

WET R e

1/4 1/2 Miles
|
]

/\/ Target Property ? 18
A Sijtes at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property Indian Reservations BIA
. ‘ct‘}i]te? at eltevationf lower than % Special Flood Hazard Area (1%)
e target proper r
i Manuf:ctu:)edpGa:Plants M 0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard
. - National Wetland Inventory
&  Sensitive Receptors

|:| State Wetlands

7
/

National Priority List Sites

&0

Dept. Defense Sites

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME: Blue Water Bridge Plaza Project CLIENT: WSP
ADDRESS: 1410 Elmwood Street CONTACT: Adam Heft

Port Huron MI 48060 INQUIRY #: 6947026.2s
LAT/LONG: 42.998959/82.435857 DATE: April 19, 2022 4:40 pm

Copyright @ 2022 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 1 7 1 NR NR NR 9
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
Ml SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
Ml SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
MI LUST 0.500 1 10 0 8 NR NR 19
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MI UST 0.250 16 1 NR NR NR 18
MI AST 0.250 2 0 NR NR NR 2
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
MI AUL 0.500 2 0 3 NR NR 5
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
MI BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 1
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
MI SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MI HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI PART 201 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 2
MI INVENTORY 0.500 11 1 12 NR NR 25
MI CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI DEL PART 201 1.000 1 0 0 1 NR 2
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Land Records
MI LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 8 1 NR NR NR 9
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
ECHO TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MI AIRS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
MI ASBESTOS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI BEA 0.500 3 1 5 NR NR 9
MI COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MI DRYCLEANERS 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
MI Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI LEAD TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WI MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MI NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI UIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MI WDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
MINES MRDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 11 NR NR NR NR 11
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
Ml RGA PART 201 TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
MI RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Ml RGA LUST TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
- Totals -- 12 73 6 31 1 0 123
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE RCRA-VSQG 1000237942
Target 1410 ELMWOOD ST FINDS MID981954738
Property PORT HURON, MI 48060 ECHO
Site 1 of 5in cluster A

Actual: RCRA-VSQG:
601 ft. Date Form Received by Agency: 20181031

Handler Name: MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE

Handler Address: 1410 ELMWOOD ST

Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

EPA ID: MID981954738

Contact Name: JOE MC INTYRE

Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Not reported
810-984-4482
810-434-1275
MCINTYREJ@MICHIGAN.GOV
Not reported

05

State

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

1410 ELMWOOD ST
PORT HURON, MI 48060
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State

MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline

Not on the Baseline

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Operator
MICH DEPT
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MICH DEPT
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20181120
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

OF TRANSPORTATION

OF TRANSPORTATION

1000237942
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE (Continued) 1000237942

Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State

19380630
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE (Continued) 1000237942

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported

1410 ELMWOOD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-3041
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE (Continued) 1000237942
Owner/Operator Name: MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
Legal Status: State
Date Became Current: 19380630

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State

19380630

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE (Continued) 1000237942

Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

Not reported

Owner
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State
19380630
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State

19380630

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

MICH DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
State

19380630

Not reported

1410 ELMWOOD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-3041
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19870312

Handler Name: MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20031231

Handler Name: MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20021231

Handler Name: MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1000237942
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE (Continued)

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

1000237942
20040322

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20060803

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20100930

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20120926

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140818

MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported
No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE (Continued) 1000237942
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported

20170725

Handler Name: MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20180321

Handler Name: MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20181031

Handler Name: MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

NAICS Code: 23731

NAICS Description: HIGHWAY, STREET, AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION
NAICS Code: 237310

NAICS Description: HIGHWAY, STREET, AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

No Violations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE (Continued) 1000237942
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003625916
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000237942
Registry ID: 110003625916
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003625916
Name: MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE
Address: 1410 ELMWOOD ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
A2 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINTENANCE GARAGE MI BROWNFIELDS S110532018
Target 1410 ELMWOOD ST. N/A
Property  ST. CLAIR, Ml
Site 2 of 5in cluster A
Actual: BROWNFIELDS:
601 ft. Facility ID: 00020381
Region: 1
Status: Not reported
Properry Use: maintenance garage
BEA: No
Ernie Id Number: Not reported
A3 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE MI RGA LUST S115667106
Target 1410 ELMWOOD ST N/A
Property PORT HURON, MI
Site 3 of 5in cluster A
Actual: RGA LUST:
601 ft. 2012 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
2011 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
2010 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
2009 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
2008 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
2007 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
2006 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST

TC6947026.2s Page 17


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2N2tNr1CtS8xrO2SCN4GSV7wxx6sOq75Sa2QNjAkGQ2yNV1ct47jru1ICm5dSZ2txvAfOt3ISt3kNr25N52VtB15rT7hCoAySf5cx.8jOO1WSn34ND73Gu0VVM3RwGtKxr2INe2vtz17r422CV1bSD1Yx41rO633SJ4dNe8uGyA3Vl5Qwk3Fxo1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2N2tNr1CtS8xrO2SCN4GSV7wxx6sOq75Sa2QNjAkGQ2yNV1ct47jru1ICm5dSZ2txvAfOt3ISt3kNr25N52VtB15rT7hCoAySf5cx.8jOO1WSn34ND73Gu0VVM3RwGtKxr2INe2vtz17r422CV1bSD1Yx41rO633SJ4dNe8uGyA3Vl5Qwk3Fxo1
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003625916

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE (Continued) S115667106
2005 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
2004 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
2003 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
2001 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
2000 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
1999 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
1998 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
1997 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST
A4 BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE MILUST U000265140
Target 1410 ELMWOOD ST MIUST N/A
Property PORT HURON, MI 48060 MI INVENTORY
MI PART 201
Site 4 of 5in cluster A MI AIRS
Actual: MIWDS
601 ft. LUST:
Name: BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE
Address: 1410 ELMWOOD ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060-
Facility ID: 00020381
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Owner Name: MDOT- Department of Transportation
Owner Address: Not reported

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Regulatory Program:
Risk Condition:
Project Manager:
Senate District:
House District:

UNKNOWN, Ml

Not reported

Not reported

USA

Warren

Mdot- Blue Water Bridge
42.99929

-82.43503

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

US Congressional District: Not reported

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:

C-1548-93
12/13/1993
Gasoline
Closed
10/07/1997

C-1975-91
09/25/1991
Unknown
Open

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE (Continued)

Name: BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE
Address: 1410 ELMWOOD ST

City,State, Zip: PORT HURON 48060-3000

Facility Type: CLOSED

Facility ID: 00020381

Owner Name: MDOT - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Owner Address: 1410 ELMWOOD ST

Owner City: PORT HURON

Owner State: MI

Owner Zip: 48060

Owner Contact: Not reported

Owner Phone: 3139843131

Contact: ROBERT TARSI

Contact Phone: (313) 984-3131

Date of Collection: 01/11/2001

Accuracy: 100

Horizontal Datum: NAD83

Accuracy Value Unit: FEET

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN

Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
Tank ID: 3

Capacity: 1000

Tank Status: Removed from Ground

Substance: Gasoline

Install Date: Not reported

Remove Date: 12/17/1993

Tank Number:

Not reported

U000265140

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.99929
-82.43503

BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE
1410 ELMWOOD ST

PORT HURON 48060-3000

CLOSED

00020381

MDOT - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1410 ELMWOOD ST

PORT HURON

MI

48060

Not reported

3139843131

ROBERT TARSI

(313) 984-3131

01/11/2001

100

NADS83
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE (Continued)

Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:

Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
2

2000

Removed from Ground
Gasoline

11/26/1981

09/26/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.99929

-82.43503

BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE
1410 ELMWOOD ST

PORT HURON 48060-3000
CLOSED

00020381

MDOT - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
1410 ELMWOOD ST

PORT HURON

Ml

48060

Not reported

3139843131

ROBERT TARSI

(313) 984-3131

01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
1

2000

Removed from Ground

Gasoline

11/26/1981

09/26/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U000265140
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE (Continued)

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:

Latitude:
Longitude:

INVENTORY:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Township:
District:

Data Source:
Location ID:
Lust Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.99929
-82.43503

BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE
1410 ELMWOOD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Port Huron

Warren

Not reported

59763

Mdot- Blue Water Bridge

Regulatory Progragt3

Release Status:
Project Manager:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Township:
District:

Data Source:
Location ID:
Lust Name:

Closed
Mitchell, Faye
42.999299
-82.435036

MDOT- BLUE WATER BRIDGE
1410 ELMWOOD ST.

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Port Huron (City of)

Warren

Risks Not Determined

7451

Not reported

Regulatory Progragl

Release Status:
Project Manager:

Not reported
Barrows, Gregory

Inactive - no actions taken to address contamination

MICHIGAN DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

Latitude: 42.999324
Longitude: -82.425701
PART 201:
Facility ID: 74000097
Facility Status:
Source: Transportation Services
SAM Score: 18
SAM Score Date: 05/14/2004
Township: Not reported
Range: Not reported
Section: Not reported
Quarter: Not reported
Quarter/Quarter: Not reported
Pollutants: Not reported
AIRS:
Name:
Address: 1410 ELMWOOD STREET

City,State, Zip:

State Registration Number:

Naics Code:
Contact Email:
Contact Name:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
N3587

Not reported

Not reported

CHARLES JENNETT

U000265140
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLUE WATER BRIDGE MAINT GARAGE (Continued) U000265140
Contact Phone: 5173732235
Contact Address: P.O. BOX 30050
Contact City,St,Zip: LANSING, MI 48909
Permit Number: 198-92
Date Received: 02/21/1992
Application Reason: GAS COLLECT SYSTEM
Record Type: Not reported
State County FIPS: Not reported
Facility Category: Not reported
SIC Primary: Not reported
Tribal Code: Not reported
Facility Status Code: Not reported
Facility Status: Active
Supplemental Location Text: Not reported
Business Name: Not reported
Principal Product: Not reported
Principal Product Description: Not reported
UTM Zone (Geo Coordinates Universal Transverse Mercator System): Not reported
UTM Horizontal Coord: Not reported
UTM Vertical Coord: Not reported
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Contact Person: Not reported
Mailing Street: Not reported
Mailing City: Not reported
Mailing State: Not reported
Mailing Zip: Not reported
Mailing Zip 4 Extension: Not reported
Compliance Person: Not reported
Compliance Area Code: Not reported
Compliance Phone Number: Not reported
Emission Inventory Contact Person: Not reported
El Contact Area Code: Not reported
El Contact Phone Number: Not reported
Permit Contact Person: Not reported
Permit Contact Person Area Code: Not reported
Permit Contact Person Phone Number: Not reported
Federal Employer Id Number: Not reported
# Of Employees: Not reported
Reporting Year: Not reported
Date Record Was Created: Not reported

WDS:
Name: MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION BLUE WATER BRIDGE
Address: 1410 ELMWOOD ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Site Id: MID981954738
WMD Id: 400562
Site Specific Name: M| DEPT/TRANSPORTATON B04-377111 - 1-94 EB OVER ST CLAIR RIVER CN RR
Mailing Address: 1410 ELMWOOD ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48060
Mailing County: ST CLAIR
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A5 MDOT- BLUE WATER BRIDGE MI RGA PART 201 S115659645
Target 1410 ELMWOOD ST. N/A
Property PORT HURON, MI
Site 5 of 5in cluster A
Actual: RGA PART 201:
601 ft. 2012 MDOT- BLUE WATER BRIDGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST.
2011 MDOT- BLUE WATER BRIDGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST.
2010 MDOT- BLUE WATER BRIDGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST.
2009 MDOT- BLUE WATER BRIDGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST.
2008 MDOT- BLUE WATER BRIDGE 1410 ELMWOOD ST.
B6 PETES CAR CARE EDR Hist Auto 1022236115
2402 PINE GROVE HWY N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
1 ft.
Site 1 of 5in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year. Name: Type:
600 ft. 1979 PETES CAR CARE Gasoline Service Stations
1980 PETES CAR CARE Gasoline Service Stations
1982 PETES CAR CARE Gasoline Service Stations
B7 DUTY FREE AMERICAS MIUST U003325669
2425 PINE GROVE AVE N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
1 ft.
Site 2 of 5in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: DUTY FREE AMERICAS
Actual: Address: 2425 PINE GROVE AVE
600 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON 48060-2866
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility ID: 00035568
Owner Name: DUTY FREE AMERICAS
Owner Address: 2425 PINEGROVE AVE
Owner City: PORT HURON
Owner State: MI
Owner Zip: 48060-2866
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 9549867603

Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:

Donald Stoeckel

(810) 987-7676

07/05/2009

10

NAD83

METERS

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Not reported

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
1

4000

Removed from Ground
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTY FREE AMERICAS (Continued) U003325669
Substance: Diesel
Install Date: 04/05/1990
Remove Date: 05/11/2018
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Details Compartments: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Impressed Device: Not reported
Latitude: 42.99971
Longitude: -82.43868
c8 PETES MARATHON CAR CARE EDR Hist Auto 1021636915
2308 PINE GROVE AVE N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
1 ft.
Site 1 of 3iin cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
599 ft. 1969 JIMS MARATHON SERVICE CENTER Gasoline Service Stations
1970 JIMS MARATHON SERVICE CENTER Gasoline Service Stations
1971 PETES MARATHON CAR CARE Gasoline Service Stations
1972 PETES MARATHON CAR CARE Gasoline Service Stations
1973 PETES MARATHON CAR CARE Gasoline Service Stations
1974 PETES MARATHON CAR CARE Gasoline Service Stations
1976 PETES MARATHON CAR CARE Gasoline Service Stations
1977 PETES MARATHON CAR CARE Gasoline Service Stations
1978 PETES MARATHON CAR CARE Gasoline Service Stations
B9 UNITED 4006 TULSA OIL CORP MIUST U003322336
2401 PINE GROVE AVE N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
1 ft.
Site 3 of 5in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: UNITED 4006 TULSA OIL CORP
Actual: Address: 2401 PINE GROVE AVE
600 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON 48060-2866
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility ID: 00011866
Owner Name: EMRO MARKETING CO
Owner Address: PO BOX 1500
Owner City: SPRINGFIELD
Owner State: OH
Owner Zip: 45501-1500
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 9378643000
Contact: GARY CAMPBELL
Contact Phone: (317) 875-8500
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNITED 4006 TULSA OIL CORP (Continued) U003322336
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
Tank ID: 4

Capacity: 6000

Tank Status: Removed from Ground

Substance: Diesel

Install Date: 05/02/1968

Remove Date: 01/01/1988

Tank Number:

Not reported

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:

Accuracy Value Unit:

Source:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Method of Collection:

District:

Tank ID:
Capacity:
Tank Status:
Substance:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Tank Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
43.00119
-82.43926

UNITED 4006 TULSA OIL CORP
2401 PINE GROVE AVE

PORT HURON 48060-2866
CLOSED

00011866

EMRO MARKETING CO

PO BOX 1500

SPRINGFIELD

OH

45501-1500

Not reported

9378643000

GARY CAMPBELL

(317) 875-8500

01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
3

20000

Removed from Ground
Gasoline,Other(UNLEADED)
05/02/1968

01/01/1988

Not reported

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNITED 4006 TULSA OIL CORP (Continued)

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:
Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
43.00119
-82.43926

UNITED 4006 TULSA OIL CORP
2401 PINE GROVE AVE
PORT HURON 48060-2866
CLOSED

00011866

EMRO MARKETING CO
PO BOX 1500
SPRINGFIELD

OH

45501-1500

Not reported

9378643000

GARY CAMPBELL

(317) 875-8500

01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
2

20000

Removed from Ground
Gasoline,Other(REGULAR)
05/02/1968

01/01/1988

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

43.00119

-82.43926

UNITED 4006 TULSA OIL CORP
2401 PINE GROVE AVE

PORT HURON 48060-2866
CLOSED

00011866

EMRO MARKETING CO

PO BOX 1500

SPRINGFIELD

OH

45501-1500

U003322336
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNITED 4006 TULSA OIL CORP (Continued) U003322336
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 9378643000
Contact: GARY CAMPBELL
Contact Phone: (317) 875-8500
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Method of Collection: Address Matching-House Number
District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
Tank ID: 1
Capacity: 8000
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Substance: Gasoline,Other(PREMIUM)
Install Date: 05/02/1968
Remove Date: 01/01/1988
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Details Compartments: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Impressed Device: Not reported
Latitude: 43.00119
Longitude: -82.43926
D10 AMOCO OIL CO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000466098
2539 PINE GROVE AVE FINDS MID985608249
<1/8 PORT HURON, M| 48060 ECHO
1 ft.
Site 1 of 6 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20011101
Actual: Handler Name: AMOCO OIL CO
600 ft. Handler Address: 2539 PINE GROVE AVE
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MID985608249
Contact Name: KEVIN ENDRISS
Contact Address: 2539 PINE GROVE AVE

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
419-842-1553

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMOCO OIL CO (Continued)

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

1000466098

P O BOX 352917
TOLEDO, OH 43635
AMOCO OIL CO
Private

AMOCO OIL CO
Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

Not reported
20110303

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMOCO OIL CO (Continued)

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

1000466098

No
Not reported
Not reported

IGNITABLE WASTE

No
Owner
AMOCO OIL CO
Private
19700101

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA
Private
20021101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
AMOCO OIL CO
Private
19700101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA
Private

20021101

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMOCO OIL CO (Continued)

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name:

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: AMOCO OIL CO
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

1000466098

Not reported
Not reported

Owner

BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA
Private
20021101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA
Private
20021101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
AMOCO OIL CO
Private
19700101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
AMOCO OIL CO
Private
19700101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910305
Small Quantity Generator

Not reported
No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

AMOCO OIL CO (Continued) 1000466098
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20011101
Handler Name: AMOCO OIL CO
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 44711
NAICS Description: GASOLINE STATIONS WITH CONVENIENCE STORES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003654242

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000466098
Registry ID: 110003654242
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003654242
Name: AMOCO OIL CO
Address: 2539 PINE GROVE AVE
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6AzS6.z9AvQSzyFRSFC73qjc.FUKz7YT9JJAAbrgvvnRQ7ogSiOB4qjeylYYFYKDRVzk6PnKFch4C8H57HDj91KgqDy.jMp3cWhS84b.F8BHULIJKZfp9UaQ7x3YYOXBTm3y4fzqJdMwJ4N.AB1UCygybaJur9CQgxnW6XM9AKRDzzFCSact3Y4x..VqzbtF9tyF9fpKvqwHQ74ISa4B3QXwy3ewF1WHR1sc7QIlFV7aClio77MW4ve1q4lpjAIiccmHCoPVFa8MUCsFK5755apX7oNiYOXBTcXs51z5JTGMJYg8A6vC687.ApgtzHVaSHKC4er6.MRjzthq9cTc3xbCvLELQodDSsBo91iTyBSXFPuZR.oXCM0dF5A3C1nc7fuF7tEgqmk7jz5MciOGAVBPFLFrUnlUKV9w3aN37bUPYABaTZ845.NQJFqKJqtuAkgE90qtbIKhr6ZOgMmm2F7nvMxsnH5hR8GG5Lie7tIKowCKg531vn4uiZV3O7DxBbqH6HxJAYxszdQuSJe94jRA.ipWz9yF9ZLS36CSvM7dQjs3SIuH4J3PyQFhFoh9R7e73KFjFDuCCwcQ7JDF3AT6qOxfjs9EcdKo3jFZFfRMUS4LKdKz7Tr37iy8YN6wTtTw9kVWJg71JpwvA5vm9Q8Vb8zmr.b3gzKq3ObzvDiZn7VzR4hXCHAF7a3WoysqgRPCB7Xwi0eVOfxUBSeT3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6AzS6.z9AvQSzyFRSFC73qjc.FUKz7YT9JJAAbrgvvnRQ7ogSiOB4qjeylYYFYKDRVzk6PnKFch4C8H57HDj91KgqDy.jMp3cWhS84b.F8BHULIJKZfp9UaQ7x3YYOXBTm3y4fzqJdMwJ4N.AB1UCygybaJur9CQgxnW6XM9AKRDzzFCSact3Y4x..VqzbtF9tyF9fpKvqwHQ74ISa4B3QXwy3ewF1WHR1sc7QIlFV7aClio77MW4ve1q4lpjAIiccmHCoPVFa8MUCsFK5755apX7oNiYOXBTcXs51z5JTGMJYg8A6vC687.ApgtzHVaSHKC4er6.MRjzthq9cTc3xbCvLELQodDSsBo91iTyBSXFPuZR.oXCM0dF5A3C1nc7fuF7tEgqmk7jz5MciOGAVBPFLFrUnlUKV9w3aN37bUPYABaTZ845.NQJFqKJqtuAkgE90qtbIKhr6ZOgMmm2F7nvMxsnH5hR8GG5Lie7tIKowCKg531vn4uiZV3O7DxBbqH6HxJAYxszdQuSJe94jRA.ipWz9yF9ZLS36CSvM7dQjs3SIuH4J3PyQFhFoh9R7e73KFjFDuCCwcQ7JDF3AT6qOxfjs9EcdKo3jFZFfRMUS4LKdKz7Tr37iy8YN6wTtTw9kVWJg71JpwvA5vm9Q8Vb8zmr.b3gzKq3ObzvDiZn7VzR4hXCHAF7a3WoysqgRPCB7Xwi0eVOfxUBSeT3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003654242

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D11 DROUILLARDS STANDARD SERVICE EDR Hist Auto 1020665785
2539 PINEGROVE N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
1 ft.
Site 2 of 6 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
600 ft. 1977 DROUILLARDS STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1978 DROUILLARDS STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1979 DROUILLARDS STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1980 DROUILLARDS STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1982 DROUILLARDS STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1983 DROUILLARDS STANDARD SERVICE Gasoline Service Stations
1986 MATHIS JIM Gasoline Service Stations
1987 MATHIS STANDARD INC Gasoline Service Stations
1988 MATHIS STANDARD INC Gasoline Service Stations
1989 MATHIS STANDARD INC Gasoline Service Stations
1990 MATHIS STANDARD INC Gasoline Service Stations
1991 MATHIS STANDARD INC Gasoline Service Stations
1992 MATHIS STANDARD INC Gasoline Service Stations
1993 MATHIS STANDARD INC Gasoline Service Stations
1994 MATHIS STANDARD INC Gasoline Service Stations
1996 BRIDGE SIDE AMOCO Gasoline Service Stations
2005 SUNRISE CONVENIENCE STORES Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2006 SUNRISE CONVENIENCE STORES Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2007 SUNRISE CONVENIENCE STORES Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2008 SUNRISE CONVENIENCE STORES Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2009 SUNRISE CONVENIENCE STORES Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2010 SUNRISE CONVENIENCE STORES Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2011 AMOCO SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
2011 SUNRISE CONVENIENCE STORES Convenience Stores
2011 FOSTER BLUE WATER OIL LLC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2012 SUNRISE CONVENIENCE STORES Convenience Stores
2012 AMOCO SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations
2012 FOSTER BLUE WATER OIL LLC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2013 AMOCO SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2013 FOSTER BLUE WATER OIL LLC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2013 SUNRISE CONVENIENCE STORES Convenience Stores
2014 AMOCO SERVICE STATION Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2014 SUNRISE CONVENIENCE STORES Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
2014 FOSTER BLUE WATER OIL LLC Gasoline Service Stations, NEC
E12 ECOLAB RCRA-VSQG 1018276120
1720 HANCOCK STREET FINDS MIK212631139
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060 ECHO
1 ft.
Site 1 of 5in cluster E
Relative: RCRA-VSQG:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20151202
Actual: Handler Name: ECOLAB
600 ft. Handler Address: 1720 HANCOCK STREET

Handler City,State,Zip:

EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
MIK212631139

ROBERT J PERKINS
Not reported

Not reported
360-991-0117
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ECOLAB (Continued)

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:
Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

1018276120

636-680-2596
R.PERKINS@ERLLC.COM
Not reported

05

Private
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported

371 WABASHA STREET
SAINT PAUL, MN 55102
ECOLAB

Private

ECOLAB

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ECOLAB (Continued)

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required:

Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: ECOLAB
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20151125
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: ECOLAB
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20151125
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20151202
Handler Name: ECOLAB

Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

Not reported
20151209
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1018276120

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ECOLAB (Continued) 1018276120
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 325998
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND PREPARATION MANUFACTURING
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110067206589
Click Here:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1018276120
Registry ID: 110067206589
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110067206589
Name: ECOLAB
Address: 1720 HANCOCK STREET
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
D13 AMOCO OIL CO MIUST U003324832
124 FRANKLIN RD N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
1 ft.
Site 3 of 6 in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: AMOCO OIL CO
Actual: Address: 124 FRANKLIN RD
600 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON 48060
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility ID: 00021293

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

AMOCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
17187 N LAUREL PARK STE 365
LIVONIA

Mi

48152-3954
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6J.E6uFUJhOi.YqgENKj3RHAukrUFfJdUAaIAE7Ch5TBO6F6ichp4xYiY1l3qyIKgAvM6yyDN0jFK9RNjDqS9tIMRzEzHjCXAHUn8J5KkdyzrS5.UrSr9WyFfWSFJgGFdu6L4DiOAMtDalqgI5JDCZVYEpZr7fAMCV5T6L.FJaYn.CgwEwwV3Yk.uog.F6GRU0BN9payhzuvOR8oi.Sg34JfYmmeqRTEgGKl7d.pNZEPKtwujNOW4VSfRHiBHa.jAr5nC84GkJuGrtALU9vB5k7sfCOMJkdjdoKb5KeGAbmqaDKoIGki6mjYJxZi.hG7EXNB4szlurPnFVBQUtSI3AGMhQf4OT5oiDjt97LKYh5jqouwg1WPCbEQN4FeK3V3jdT.7V9URSeqHPFCAQpTAFD9kGf1rQB5UURi33VjfpqXJ5U9dP915iFGAhZAabLNIbU49YomEivz7T.4CHZ52h7t5dr8T8FeBc0o5SXN69T1Fa8B6.iFvKDacE.9hxj.pzcA6up3Jcqj.3b0EtlR4nFDu6WYFlgqUARc3Z0khONROeD4ipLu4NLoYzWHqEwJgup135gmNagRKnmvjf0r4eg.RrYkHo09AIPMBZ6ck0HLrwWqUvUi5Ib3fnk7JIcvd3k4AcY5AYhUa.SLI14l9bNFESm67UUNCqCf4giS5oWOT4jxBPCF5KMs6yUbFeuV6OUi3LKDcUNqhpmqp4jl3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6J.E6uFUJhOi.YqgENKj3RHAukrUFfJdUAaIAE7Ch5TBO6F6ichp4xYiY1l3qyIKgAvM6yyDN0jFK9RNjDqS9tIMRzEzHjCXAHUn8J5KkdyzrS5.UrSr9WyFfWSFJgGFdu6L4DiOAMtDalqgI5JDCZVYEpZr7fAMCV5T6L.FJaYn.CgwEwwV3Yk.uog.F6GRU0BN9payhzuvOR8oi.Sg34JfYmmeqRTEgGKl7d.pNZEPKtwujNOW4VSfRHiBHa.jAr5nC84GkJuGrtALU9vB5k7sfCOMJkdjdoKb5KeGAbmqaDKoIGki6mjYJxZi.hG7EXNB4szlurPnFVBQUtSI3AGMhQf4OT5oiDjt97LKYh5jqouwg1WPCbEQN4FeK3V3jdT.7V9URSeqHPFCAQpTAFD9kGf1rQB5UURi33VjfpqXJ5U9dP915iFGAhZAabLNIbU49YomEivz7T.4CHZ52h7t5dr8T8FeBc0o5SXN69T1Fa8B6.iFvKDacE.9hxj.pzcA6up3Jcqj.3b0EtlR4nFDu6WYFlgqUARc3Z0khONROeD4ipLu4NLoYzWHqEwJgup135gmNagRKnmvjf0r4eg.RrYkHo09AIPMBZ6ck0HLrwWqUvUi5Ib3fnk7JIcv